Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET

1. File Number:

2. Status Change Date:

3. Field Office:

4. GMD:

49285 S hare 02 02

5. Status: X Approved [] Denied by DWR/GMD [] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  [X] Check Valve XI N of C Form [J water Tube [ Driller Copy X Meter

7a. Applicant(s) Person ID 61041 7c. Landowner(s) Person ID
New to system [] Add Seqg# New to system [] Add Seqg#
EDGEWATER HOA
HOA MANAGEMENT SERVICES
900 N TYLER SUITE 7
WICHITA KS 67212

7b. Landowner(s) Person ID 7d. Misc Person ID
New to system [] Add Seqg# New to system [] Add Seq#
7A

8. WUR Correspor&c:ilent Person ID 9. Use of Water: Changing? [ Yes X No
New to system Add Seq#
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form L] [ Groundwater [ Surface Water
Agree [1Yes []No X IRR O REC O bEw O MUN
h O sTk [ seb [J bom O con

COHYDDRG [JWTRPWR [J ART RECHRG
[JIND SIC: [J OTHER:
10. Completion Date: __12/31/2019 11. Perfection Date: __12/31/2023 12. Exp Date:
13. Conservation Plan Required? [] Yes [X] No Date Required: Date Approved: Date to Comply:

14. Water Level Measuring Device? [] Yes [X] No Date to Comply:

Date WLMD Installed:

Date Prepared: 1/4/18
Date Entered: !/ 3'/10)'9

By: KAB
By: LLH

DWR 1-660 (Revised 09/19/2008)




File No. 49285 15. Formation Code: 190 Equus Drainage Basin: Arkansas River County:}rf\s({ Special Use: Stream:
16. Points of Diversion 17. Rate and Quantity
L Authorized Additional
DEL PDIV . .
ENT Qualifier s T R D ‘N Rate Quantity Rate Quantity _
gpm af gpm af Overlap PD Files
MOD 77148 SENWNE 27 26S 1W 7 4111 1582 75 28 75 0 none A4
18. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft
19. Limitation: 28 affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s) 49284
Limitation: af/yr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)

20. Meter Required? X Yes [ No To be installed by 12/31/2019 Date Acceptable Meter Installed

21. !?'ace of Use NEVs NWY4 SWY SEY Total | Owner Chg? NO  Overlap Files
MOD

OEL wlerle e el e el sl rizlele el

ENT PUSE S T R D Ve Va A A Ya A A A 2 A A A A A A A
CHK 60875 27 26S1W 8 0655|0817 ]04 9.0 [7a no 49284

COmments?'Sverlapping PD 47456 to be dismissed




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

TO: Files DATE: January 4, 2018
FROM: Kristen Baum RE: Applications, File Nos. 49,284 & 49,285
Appropriations of Water, File Nos. 47,456 & 47,457

Edgewater HOA has filed the referenced applications to appropriate 28 acre-feet of groundwater at
diversion rates of 75 gallons per minute for irrigation use. The existing points of diversion are single (1) wells
located within the city limits of Wichita, in the Northeast Quarter of Section 27, Township 26 South, Range 1 West,
Sedgwick County, Kansas. The proposed appropriations are located within the Arkansas River Basin, within the
boundaries of Equus Beds GMD No. 2. The 9 acre place of use and points of diversion are all owned by the HOA.
The applicant has signed the application form affirming legal access to the points of diversion. The existing
wells are currently authorized by Appropriations of Water, File Nos. 47,456 and 47,457. The new applications
were filed because additional water is needed for the place of use. If the new applications are approved, the
existing appropriations will be dismissed. The applications will completely overlap in place of use. Since each
application has requested 28 acre-feet, the junior file will require a limitation of 28 acre-feet total when
combined with the senior file on the authorized place of use.

The requested quantity of 28 acre-feet applied to 9 acres will provide 3.1 acre-feet per acre, which
exceeds the maximum reasonable quantity for irrigation use in Sedgwick County, per KA.R. 5-3-24. In an
email dated September 2, 2016, the applicant’s consultant provided additional information in the form of a
water balance based upon historic precipitation and evapotranspiration, taking into consideration the extremely
sandy soil types and watering requirements for turf grass. The quantity of water requested is consistent with
other turf grass irrigation projects already approved throughout the state. Therefore, the quantity appears to be
reasonable. Furthermore, GMD2 recommends a waiver of K. A.R. 5-22-14 to allow the quantity requested.

The existing wells were drilled to a depth of 50 feet and have static water levels at 10 feet below the
surface. Well logs for these wells describe medium to coarse sand down to 50 feet, interspersed with a few
clay lenses at approximately 10-15 foot intervals. The source of supply for these wells is the Equus Beds.

Public Notice of the pending applications was published in The Wichita Eagle for three consecutive
weeks from August 21 through September 4, 2015. No comments were received as a result of the Public
Notice. The proposed points of diversion do not meet spacing to a number of domestic wells. The applicant’s
consultant notified the owners of any potential domestic wells within 660 feet of the points of diversion via
certified mail. Eight individuals signed spacing consent forms, and the consultant indicated that no one that
was notified had any negative comments or concerns. The proposed points of diversion do not meet spacing
to industrial groundwater pits authorized by File Nos. 47,615 and 48,836; however, File No. 47,615 is owned
by the same HOA and is a part of the same housing development. File No. 48,836 has not been completed
yet and has been placed in partial offset status for a different appropriation. Finally, the proposed points of
diversion do not meet spacing to each other, being located approximately 720 feet apart; however, they are
intended to operate as system to supply water to a common place of use. In summary, waivers of both
domestic and non-domestic well spacing will be necessary, but the wells have already been operating under
the existing appropriations with no documented impairment concerns and GMD2 has expressed support for the
waivers of spacing.

Copies of the applications were submitted to GMD2 for their review and recommendation. Based on
the GMD2 safe yield analysis, the applications meet safe yield criteria. A letter was received from GMD2 on
December 15, 2016 recommending approval. Their recommendation of approval was contingent upon the
dismissal of File Nos. 47,456 and 47, 457 as well as the elimination any partial overlap in place of use with File
No. 47,615. File No. 47,615 authorizes industrial evaporation from two groundwater pits located in the same
subdivision. A change in place of use under File No. 47,615 approved on December 16, 2015 authorized a
slight expansion of the southernmost pit by about 2.3 acres. This expanded portion has never been opened,
and thus appears as a partial overlap in place of use since the pending applications propose the irrigation of
areas around the pits. It was decided that since File No. 47,615 is still in the perfection period, it's place of use
can be reduced during the certification process.




Memorandum
File Nos. 49,284 and 49,285
Page 2 of 2

Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner for the Stafford Field Office, recommended approval of the
referenced applications in an e-mail. Based on the above discussion, it is recommended that the referenced
applications be approved with waivers of K.A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1) for the maximum reasonable quantity and
K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(1) & (2) for domestic and non-domestic well spacing, along with the dismissal of the above
referenced appropriations.

Kristen A. Baum
Environmental Scientist
Permits Unit



RGIRAZER 458
g a‘;’:::: * é.*"1
1320 Research Park Drive anS aS 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manbhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback
January 9, 2018
EDGEWATER HOA &\I
HOA MANAGEMENT SERVICES Z 2
900 N TYLER SUITE 7

Co

WICHITA KS 67212 8?
Re: Appropriation of Water, File Nos. 47,456; 47,457; 49,284 and 49,2 I"

Dear Sir or Madam:

There are enclosed permits to appropriate water authorizing you to proceed with construction of the proposed diversion works

(except those dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a), to divert such unappropriated water as
may be available from the sources and at the locations specified in these permits, and to use it for the purpose and at the location
described in these permits.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in these permits. Water meters
are required and you must install them prior to water being put to beneficial use in order for you to maintain accurate records of
water use. The meters should be used to provide the information required on the annual water use reports. There is also enclosed
an information sheet setting forth the procedure to obtain Certificates of Appropriation which will establish the extent of your
water rights.

Failure to notify the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources of the completion of the diversion works within the
time allowed, or within any authorized extension of time thereof, will result in the dismissal of these permits. Enclosed are
forms which may be used to notify the Chief Engineer that the proposed diversion works have been completed for each file.

All requests for extensions of time to complete diversion works, or to perfect appropriations, must be submitted to the Chief
Engineer before the expiration of time originally set forth in these permits to complete diversion works or to perfect an
appropriation. If for any reason, you require an extension of time, you must request it before the expiration of time set forth in
these permits. Failure to comply with this regulation will result in the dismissal of your permits or your water rights. Any
request for an extension of time shall be accompanied by the required statutory fee, which is currently $100.00 per file number.

In addition, we received your “Voluntary Waiver of Hearing & Dismissal of Water Right” forms on July 8, 2015. Enclosed are
the orders by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, dismissing Appropriation of
Water, File Nos. 47,456 and 47,457, as you requested. According to State Law (K.S.A. 82a-718), a hearing must be held before
any water right is declared abandoned. The voluntary dismissals dated July 8, 2015, are considered a waiver of any such
hearing. Therefore, the water rights are dismissed as of the date of the enclosed orders. These orders should be recorded with
the Register of Deeds Office in the county wherein the place of use was located. The successful recording of these documents
could affect the property valuation of the former place of use thus reducing your tax assessment. Contact the local county
appraiser for more information about this possibility.

Sincerely,

L

Kristen A. Baum
New Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

KAB:kab

Enclosures

pc: Stockton Field Office
Equus Beds GMD No. 2

Topeka e Manhattan e Garden City e Parsons e Stafford e Stockton




THE STATE OF KANSAS
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION
and

PERMIT TO PROCEED
(This Is Not a Certificate of Appropriation)

This is to certify that | have examined Application, File No. 49,285 of the applicant

EDGEWATER HOA
HOA MANAGEMENT SERVICES
900 N TYLER SUITE 7
WICHITA KS 67212

for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, together with the maps, plans and other submitted
data, and that the application is hereby approved and the applicant is hereby authorized, subject to vested
rights and prior appropriations, to proceed with the construction of the proposed diversion works (except
those dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a, as amended), and to
proceed with all steps necessary for the application of the water to the approved and proposed beneficial
use and otherwise perfect the proposed appropriation subject to the following terms, conditions and
limitations:

1. That the priority date assigned to such application is February 12, 2015.

2. That the water sought to be appropriated shall be used for irrigation use on land described in the
application, as follows:

NEY NW¥ SW¥ SEY% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range | NEY |NWY:| SW¥ | SE% | NEY: | NWY | SWY: |SEYa| NEY | NWY: | SW¥ | SEY:|NEY:| NWY: | SW¥ | SEY%
27 26S 1W | 06|55|08 (17|04 9.0

3. That the authorized source from which the appropriation shall be made is groundwater, to be
withdrawn by means of one (1) well located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter (SE% NW% NE) of Section 27, more particularly described as being near a point
4,111 feet North and 1,582 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 26 South,
Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas located substantially as shown on the map accompanying the
application.

4. That the appropriation sought shall be limited to a maximum diversion rate not in excess of 75
gallons per minute (0.17 c.f.s.) and to a quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet of water for any calendar
year.

5. That installation of works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31,
2019 or within any authorized extension thereof. The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay
the statutorily required field inspection fee of $400.00 when construction of the works has been
completed. Failure to timely submit the notice and the fee will result in revocation of the permit. Any
request for an extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be
accompanied by the required statutory fee of $100.00.




File No. 49,285 Page 2 of 4

6. That the proposed appropriation shall be perfected by the actual application of water to the
proposed beneficial use on or before December 31, 2023 or any authorized extension thereof. Any
request for an extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be
accompanied by the required statutory fee of $100.00.

7. That the applicant shall not be deemed to have acquired a water appropriation for a quantity in
excess of the amount approved herein nor in excess of the amount found by the Chief Engineer to have
been actually used for the approved purpose during one calendar year subsequent to approval of the
application and within the time specified for perfection or any authorized extension thereof.

8. That the use of water herein authorized shall not be made so as to impair any use under existing
water rights nor prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest.

9. That the right of the appropriator shall relate to a specific quantity of water and such right must
allow for a reasonable raising or lowering of the static water level and for the reasonable increase or
decrease of the streamflow at the appropriator's point of diversion.

10. That this permit does not constitute authority under K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a to construct any
dam or other obstruction; nor does it grant any right-of-way, or authorize entry upon or injury to, public or
private property.

11. That all diversion works constructed under the authority of this permit into which any type of
chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works shall
be equipped with an in-line, automatic quick-closing, check valve capable of preventing pollution of the
source of the water supply. The type of valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief
Engineer and shall be maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

12. That an acceptable water flow meter shall be installed and maintained on the diversion works
authorized by this permit in accordance with the Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-
12 adopted by the Chief Engineer. This water flow meter shall be used to provide an accurate quantity
of water diverted as required for the annual water use report (including the meter reading at the beginning
and end of the report year).

13. That the applicant shall maintain accurate and complete records from which the quantity of water
diverted during each calendar year may be readily determined and the applicant shall file an annual water
use report with the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year. Failure to file the
annual water use report by the due date shall cause the applicant to be subject to a civil penalty.

14. That no water user shall engage in nor allow the waste of any water diverted under the authority of
this permit.

15. That failure without cause to comply with provisions of the permit and its terms, conditions and
limitations will result in the forfeiture of the priority date, revocation of the permit and dismissal of the
application.

16. That the right to appropriate water under authority of this permit is subject to any minimum desirable
streamflow requirements identified and established pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-703c for the source of supply
to which this water right applies.

17. That the quantity of water approved under this permit is further limited to the quantity which
combined with Appropriation of Water, File No. 49,284, will provide a total not to exceed 28 acre-feet of
water per calendar year, for irrigation use on the land described herein.
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RIGHT TO A HEARING AND TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
If you are aggrieved by this Order, then pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, you may:

1) request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, or
2) request administrative review by the Secretary of Agriculture.

Failure to request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer does not preclude your right to
administrative review by the Secretary.

To obtain an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, a written request for hearing must be
filed within 15 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 18
days after this Order was mailed to you), with: Kansas Department of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Section,
1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If you do not file a request for an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, you may petition for
administrative review of the Order by the Secretary of Agriculture. A petition for review shall be in writing
and state the basis for requesting administrative review. The request for hearing may be denied if the
request fails to clearly establish factual or legal issues for review. See K.S.A. 77-527. The petition must
be filed within 30 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 33
days after this Order was mailed to you), and be filed with: Secretary of Agriculture, Attn: Legal
Division, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, FAX
(785) 564-6777.

If neither a request for an evidentiary hearing nor a petition for administrative review is filed as set
forth above, then this Order shall be effective and become a final agency action as defined in K.S.A. 77-
607(b). Failure to timely request either an evidentiary hearing or administrative review may preclude
further judicial review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.

i
Ordered this S ~day of 504\ Q6oL Y, in Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.

e,
0

C\)
se“;\‘\\i‘ER RESO(,/P"",'

SO
:: \O l' * = 4
£2 A " A (s./a
0} W 2 ~= ¢
ER G\,\\E;E ,,‘§:5Dav1d W. Barfield, P.E.
':,‘1;4/\_ < & & Chief Engineer
%, g Tt > Division of Water Resources

Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas )
) SS
County of Riley )
. . . ,‘% \>
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this =  day ofx&\b O\ by

David W. Barfield, P.E., Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of
Agriculture.

KAREN HUNTER
My Appointment Expires

October 24, 2018 | » : \\k\l N \

Notary Public
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On thisqu’ day o(\hfwou\q &Oﬁ | herehy certify that the foregoing Approval of
Application and Permit to Proceed, FileNo. 49,285, date S QO{S/ was  mailed

postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

EDGEWATER HOA

HOA MANAGEMENT SERVICES
900 N TYLER SUITE 7

WICHITA KS 67212

With photocopies to:

Stafford Field Office

Equus Beds GMD No. 2

Division of Water Resources




Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
WAIVER REQUEST & WAIVER RULE WORKSHEET

File Number: 49284 9285 FO: 2 GMD: 2
<
WAIVER REQUEST:
UMW Al RulelD | Appl Rule T Rule Subt
Requested ule pplies ule Type ule Subtype
IRR 5/24/16 154 GMD 2 MAX REASONABLE QUANTITY MAXIMUM ALLOWANCES
Date Date N : . o
Rule Number Granted Denied | Justification: | Maximum reasonable quantity for irrigation is based upon common
agricultural crops in KS, not turf grass which typically has greater irrigation
K.A.R. 5-22-14 ( 15) ’8 reqwrements.

WAIVER RULE (complete only if a new rule needs to be created):

- Date Date
Rule ID Applicability Type Subtype Rule Number Active Inactive
K.A.R.
Date Prepared 1/5/18 By KAB

DWR 1-666 (Revised 12/14/2012)

Date Entered ll?/&olg By LM




Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
WAIVER REQUEST & WAIVER RULE WORKSHEET

File Number: 49284 &49285) FO: 2 GMD: 2
LT —
WAIVER REQUEST:
UMw Date Rule ID Applies Rule Type Rule Subtype
Requested
IRR 5/24/16 20 GMD 2 Well Spacing Well to well spacing
Rule Number Liats Dte ification: i i » itv indi
Granted Denied | Justification: | Drawdown calculation using the proposed rate and quantity indicate that
drawdown at nearby points of diversion would be less than 0.25 feet.
K.A.R. 5-22-2 /s s

WAIVER RULE (complete only if a new rule needs to be created):

- Date Date
Rule ID Applicability Type Subtype Rule Number Avle Iradiive
K.A.R.
Date Prepared 1/5/18 By KAB

DWR 1-666 (Revised 12/14/2012)

Date Entered _\] $/20) & By uH




THE STATE OF KANSAS
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Dale A. Rodman, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
File Number Y7388 WATER RESOURCES
9\,@?’ This item to be completed by the Division of Water Resources. RECEIVED

S 5
SOV APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO FEB 12 2015
g ik

- APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE
?3\1\3‘“ Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
(Please refer to Fee Schedule attached to this application form.)
SCANNED

To the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
109 SW 9" Street, Second Floor, Topeka KS 66612-1283:

1. Name of Applicant (Please Print): Edgewater HOA e X
Address: M - GOON Ty ST

city: __ ({) ’CjLL\lF: ' - State [Si ZiF/) Code A2

P
Telephone Number: ( ) (7242
2. The source of water is: O surface water in MWO LJZ
(stream) Z-Zg’ /‘(
OR X groundwater in Arkansas River Basin - Equus Beds Aquifer

(drainage basin)

Certain streams in Kansas have minimum target flows established by law or may be subject to administration
when water is released from storage for use by water assurance district members. If your application is subject
to these regulations on the date we receive your application, you will be sent the appropriate form to complete
and return to the Division of Water Resources.

3. The maximum quantity of water desired is __28.00 acre-feet OR gallons per calendar year,
to be diverted at a maximum rate of 75 gallons per minute OR cubic feet per second.

Once your application has been assigned a priority, the requested maximum rate of diversion and maximum
requested quantity of water under that priority number can NOT be increased. Please be certain your requested
maximum rate of diversion and maximum quantity of water are appropriate and reasonable for your proposed
project and are in agreement with the Division of Water Resources’ requirements.

4. The water is intended to be appropriated for (Check use intended):

(a) O Artificial Recharge (b) KX Irrigation (c) O Recreational (d) O Water Power
(e) O Industrial (f) O Municipal (9) O Stockwatering (h) O Sediment Control
(i) O Domestic () O Dewatering (k) O Hydraulic Dredging () [ Fire Protection

(m) O Thermal Exchange (n) O Contamination Remediation

YOU MUST COMPLETE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES FORM(S) PROVIDING INFORMATION TO
SUBSTANTIATE YOUR REQUEST FOR THE AMOUNT OF WATER FOR THE INTENDED USE REFERENCED ABOVE.

For Office Use Only;
F.0. ol GMD Meets K.A.R. 5-3-1 /NO) Use JRR. __ Source(G/S County $G By LAG Dated 12T
Code EG Fee $ TR # Receipt Date — Check #

DWR 1-100 (Revised 02/16/2011) th /2015 LU




FieNo, 49,985

The location of the proposed wells, pump sites or other works for diversion of water is:

Note: For the application to be accepted, the point of diversion location must be described to at least a 10
acre tract, unless you specifically request a 60 day period of time in which to locate the site within a
specifically described, minimal legal quarter section of land.

%
(A) One in the SE quarter of the NW quarter of the NE iuarter of Section 27, more particularly described as ﬁ@
. . qil| % \53? . _ _ ) /()
being neara pom_LAH’Q’?eet North and 4564 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township ™ /3 /ltg

26 South, Range 1 Eas(circle one), Sedgwick County, Kansas,(l\(‘\e;/)
(B) One in the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly 47@

{9
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said ..%/dﬁ(- ;
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas. 643/ \;%k

/N

(C) Oneinthe quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly ’70.6/9 ?

described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said 7 V3¢
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.
(D) One in the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township South, Range _. East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.

If the source of supply is groundwater, a separate application shall be filed for each proposed well or battery of
wells, except that a single application may include up to four wells within a circle with a quarter (%) mile radius in
the same local source of supply which do not exceed a maximum diversion rate of 20 gallons per minute per well.

A battery of wells is defined as two or more wells connected to a common pump by a manifold; or not more than
four wells in the same local source of supply within a 300 foot radius circle which are being operated by pumps
not to exceed a total maximum diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute and which supply water to a common
distribution system.

The owner of the point of diversion, if other than the applicant is (please print):

(name, address and telephone number)

(name, address and telephone number)

You must provide evidence of legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion from the landowner or the
landowner’s authorized representative. Provide a copy of a recorded deed, lease, easement or other document
with this application. In lieu thereof, you may sign the following sworn statement:

| have legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion described in this application from the

landowner or the landowner’s authorized representative. under penalty of perjury that the

foregoing is true and correct. z% 4

Executed on éé/yﬁ'lf i 74 , 20457 { fer 7/
& U Applicént's Signature *

The proposed project for diversion of water will consist of One well
(number of wells, pumps or dams, etc.)

and (was)(will be) completed (by) 02/13/2009

(Month/Day/Year - each was or will be completed)

The first actual application of water for the proposed beneficial use was or is estimated to be 0:(3/0}/2015
o/Day/Year

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

FEB 12 2015

COANNIET

) MINLN |
KS DEFT OF AGRICULTURE



10.

11.

12.

File No. _ 49,8385~

Will pesticide, fertilizer, or other foreign substance be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works?
OYes X No If “yes”, a check valve shall be required.

All chemigation safety requirements must be met including a chemigation permit and reporting requirements.
If you are planning to impound water, please contact the Division of Water Resources for assistance, prior to

submitting the application. Please attach a reservoir area capacity table and inform us of the total acres of
surface drainage area above the reservoir.

Have you also made an application for a permit for construction of this dam and reservoir with the Division of
Water Resources? [ Yes O No

e |f yes, show the Water Structures permit number here

e |f no, explain here why a Water Structures permit is not required

The application must be supplemented by a U.S.G.S. topographic map, aerial photograph or a detailed plat
showing the following information. On the topographic map, aerial photograph, or plat, identify the center of the
section, the section lines or the section corners and show the appropriate section, township and range numbers.
Also, please show the following information:

(a) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion (wells, stream-bank installations, dams, or other diversjon
works) should be plotted as described in Paragraph No. 5 of the application, showing the North-South
distance and the East-West distance from a section line or southeast corner of section.

(b) If the application is for groundwater, please show the location of any existing water wells of any kind within %2
mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each existing well as to its use and furnish the name and mailing
address of the property owner or owners. If there are no wells within %2 mile, please advise us.

(c) Ifthe application is for surface water, the names and addresses of the landowner(s) 2 mile downstream and
% mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

(d) The location of the proposed place of use should be shown by crosshatching on the topographic map, aerial
photograph or plat.

(e) Show the location of the pipelines, canals, reservoirs or other facilities for conveying water from the point of
diversion to the place of use.

A 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. topographic map may be obtained by providing the section, township and range
numbers to: Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant, Campus West, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047.

List any application, appropriation of water, water right, or vested right file number that covers the same diversion
points or any of the same place of use described in this application. Also listany other recent modifications made
to existing permits or water rights in conjunction with the filing of this application.

Well and place of use is currently used for #47456, but it is requested that when this application is approved
that #47456 be abandoned. Request to combine place of use for #47456 and #43457 to a net of 9.0 acres.

Quantity will be limited to 28 Acre Feet when combined with additional application at location of #47457

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

"RARAED

KS DEPT OFAGRICULTURE




FieNo. 49.394

13. Furnish the following well information if the proposed appropriation is for the use of groundwater. If the well
has not been completed, give information obtained from test holes, if available.

Information below is from: [0 Test holes X Well as completed O Drillers log attached

Well location as shown in paragraph No. (A) (B) (9] (D)
Date Drilled 02/13/09
Total depth of well 50
Depth to water bearing formation 10
Depth to static water level 10
Depth to bottom of pump intake pipe 25
14. The relationship of the applicant to the proposed place where the water will be used is that of
Agent

(owner, tenant, agent or otherwise) '

15. The owner(s) of the property where the water is used, if other than the applicant, is (please print):

(name, address and telephone number)

(name, address and telephone number)

16. The undersigned states that the information set forth above is true to the best of his/her knowledge and that
this application is submitted in good faith.

Dated at , Kansas, this day of 3
(month) (year)
(Applicant Signature) APPLICANT(S) SOCIAL SECURITY
O IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S)
Bv ‘%7/\//4%\4" 26-25/5C4 ¢
Age rbff' |gnature) and/or

APPLICANT(S) TAXPAYER 1.D. NO.(S)

@,ﬂqu Lo L‘J"'.747/

{Agent or Officer - Please Print)

Assisted by Date:
(officeftitle)

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

FEB 12 2015
SCANNED
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE




IRRIGATION USE
SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

File No. 49 ) Q%g
Name of Applicant (Please Print): T&u)d S 3S iJ/l Df/\/e/f e,{ibv*(\e/\/A’

1. Please supply the name and address of each landowner, the legal description of the lands to be irrigated, and
designate the actual number of acres to be irrigated in each forty acre tract or fractional portion thereof:

Landowner of Record NAME: € c\Aq [V.V4 QA’ eg HC) A- PQ Bo& 75 ?E 7
ADDRESS: - el And \/ 3 Kg G708

NEY NWY SWY% SEYs
Il NE |NW | SW | SE | NE|NW | SW | SE | NE|NW | SW | SE || NE | NW | SW | SE

27 lag)) %’ A £ 8
Q7 |2¢ 08| x| x|.4 3. &

TOTAL

Landowner of Record NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY NWY SWY SEY
S T R TOTAL
ILNE NW|SW| SE | NE|NW|SW | SE | NE|NW | SW | SE || NE | NW | SW | SE
Landowner of Record NAME:
ADDRESS:
NEY NWY4 SWY SEY
S T R TOTAL
NE|NW|SW | SE | NE|NW|SW | SE § NE|NW | SW | SE || NE | NW | SW | SE
WATER RESOURCES
DWR 1-100.23 (7-7-00) RECEIVED Page 1 of 2
FEB 12 2015
NV \"_'D

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE




2. Please complete the following information for the description of the operation for the irrigation project. Attach
supplemental sheets as needed.

a. Indicate the soils in the field(s) and their intake rates:

Soil Percent Intake Irrigation
Name of field Rate Design
(%) (in/hr) Group

P M LFS $O% 620 M/ A
Cocunle FS| 0% | V/ A

Total: 100 %
b. Estimate the average land slope in the field(s): %
Estimate the maximum land slope in the field(s): %

c. Type of irrigation system you propose to use (check one):

__ Center pivot __ Center pivot - LEPA ___ "Big gun" sprinkler
__ Gravity system (furrows) __ Gravity S);S:I (borders) Sideroll sprinkler
Other, please describe: __ 7 - PP ot 5 : oD S}/ ST e~y

d.  System design features:

i.  Describe how you will control tailwater:

V/A

ii.  For sprinkler systems:

(1)  Estimate the operating pressure at the distribution system: psi

(2)  What is the sprinkler package designrate? =~ gpm

(3)  What is the wetted diameter (twice the distance the sprinkler throws water) of a sprinkler on the
outer 100 feet of the system? feet

(4)  Please include a copy of the sprinkler package design information.

e. Crop(s) you intend to irrigate. Please note any planned crop rotations:
'i((iSO‘A'ZOYW c’Q f\'v\rQ j(‘MS GV\A\ oMo oleas

f.  Please describe how you will determine when to irrigate and how much water to apply (particularly
important if you do not plan a full irrigation).

KQ\I\M[‘C a«(.(.o\./g&‘\nﬁ —-\70 (O\:\ﬂ _\.JT

You may attach any additional information you believe will assist in informing the Division of the need for your
request.

Page 2 of 2



Baum, Kristen [KDA]

St e S S M o e S & S X Sl W S P I R
From: Lanterman, Jeff
Sent: Tuesday, October 31, 2017 2:33 PM
To: Baum, Kristen
Cc: Conant, Cameron
Subject: FW: File Nos. 49284 & 49285 - Edgewater HOA
Attachments: 49284 _85 Memo To File.docx

WOW This has been a long time coming.
I remember the justification from Daniel on the turf grass. | kind of think could be a model for this kind of justification.

| recommend approval.

Jeff

From: Conant, Cameron

Sent: Tuesday, October 31, 2017 1:06 PM

To: Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>

Subject: FW: File Nos. 49284 & 49285 - Edgewater HOA

Jeff, these have been in the hopper for a long time. GMD#2 spent considerable time polishing these up and working
with the HOA and the consultant (B&M) to get everything in line. New applications originally came up and were deemed
necessary due to continual (4 straight years) over pumping of the existing senior files which will be voluntarily dismissed
if the 2 new apps are approved. The original apps were just filed for 1.3AF/acre which was just not enough in this case.

There are multiple waivers to get this done, but all seem appropriate and justified. A summary of the waivers is below.

Spacing to each other: | have no issue, these wells operate for the benefit of the HOA and have been in use for
years together

Spacing to nearby homeowners: (consent forms received-no negative comments)-no complaints from nearby
well owners and no negative comments

Spacing to pit owned by the HOA: | have no issue, HOA wells and HOA pit will always be included together in
the same development

Spacing to a pit not owned by the HOA: | have no issue, this pit is not being developed and has been placed in a
partial offset status for a different development

Quantity per acre is at 3.1 AF/acre: | have no issue, the consultant provide more than adequate justification
based on turf grass needs and past use

Please note the new files will create an partial incomplete overlap with an existing GW pit owned by the HOA...we have
both discussed this with Kristen and | believe we all agree that at this point, this issue can be cleaned up during the
certification process for the existing GW pit. The partial overlap came after a 2015 p/u change on the pit showed an ~2
acre expansion in size which has not yet, and will likely not even happen, the additional ~2 acres of expansion are acres
that are listed as irrigated green space around the pit hence the incomplete overlap.

GMD recommended approval for all the waivers, but they did want the incomplete overlap cleaned up...which we will
just take care of during certification of the existing GW pit authorized by 47,615.




| think both of these apps can be recommended for approval with the waivers and the 2 existing files can be voluntarily
dismissed.

Please pass on to Kristen if you agree.

Cameron

From: Baum, Kristen

Sent: Tuesday, October 17,2017 3:21 PM

To: Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>

Cc: Conant, Cameron <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: File Nos. 49284 & 49285 - Edgewater HOA

Jeff,

Attached is a memo for the above-referenced new applications. Edgewater HOA needs additional water from two
existing wells in order to maintain the commons areas turf. They are voluntarily dismissing the existing irrigation rights if
these apps are approved. These will include waivers of spacing and maximum reasonable quantity as per GMD2
recommendation.

Please provide your recommendation.
Thanks,

Kristen A. Baum

Division of Water Resources — Water Appropriations
Kansas Department of Agriculture

1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan KS 66502

(785) 564-6627

My email address has changed: kristen.baum@ks.gov

From: Conant, Cameron

Sent: Friday, October 13, 2017 9:28 AM

To: Baum, Kristen <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>

Subject: FW: File Nos. 49284 & 49285 - Edgewater HOA

From: Lanterman, Jeff

Sent: Friday, April 7, 2017 5:03 PM

To: Conant, Cameron <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: File Nos. 49284 & 49285 - Edgewater HOA

From: Baum, Kristen
Sent: Friday, April 7, 2017 4:05 PM



Turnex, Brent

From: Clement, Daniel W <dwclement@burnsmcd.com>
Sent: Monday, March 20, 2017 5:36 P
oo plonday, March 20 BiF 50k WATER RESOURCES
o: ' UI.'ney, rent RECEIVED
Ce: j@jrussellco.com
Subject: Edgewater HOA Place of Use Clarification WMAR 2 1 2017
Attachments: Edgewater Partial Overlap Clarification.pdf
KS DERT OF AGRICULTURE
Brent,

To clarify the potential overlap in place illustrated during the GMD2 review please see the attached letter.

There is no current is or anticipated physical overlap in place of use, and the precise description for both the final
groundwater pit acres and the irrigated acres will occur during certification further insulating from any water rights with
partial overlap.

It looks like to me that this issue might be from trying to apply exact precision in the original place of use drawing map
made in 2010. The total authorized acres and location of those acres has not substantially changed (quarter calls, land
ownership, project intent, geocenter, etc...) to warrant a voluntary reduction or change application especially during the
perfection period.

If you have any questions please feel free to give me a call,

Daniel Clement\ Burns & McDonnell

Staff Hydrogeologist \ Water

0 316-616-0522\ m 316-518-0893 \ F 316-941-4730
dwclement@burnsmecd.com \ burnsmcd.com

800 E. 1st Street North, Suite 400\ Wichita , KS 67202

Proud to be one of FORTUNE's 100 Best Companies to Work For

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This email and any attachments are solely for the use of the addressed recipients and
may contain privileged client communication or privileged work product. If you are not the
intended recipient and receive this communication, please contact the sender by phone at
816-333-9400, and delete and purge this email from your email system and destroy any
other electronic or printed copies. Thank you for your cooperation.

SCANNED




BURNS&VIEDONNELL

March 20 2017

WATER RESOCURCES
ooy =N
Brent Turney RECEIVED
Kansas Department of Agriculture AR 9 7
Division of Water Resources MAR 21 2017
1320 Research Park Drive RR—
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Ks DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

Re: Applications 49284 and 49285 potential overlap in place of use with 47615
Dear Mr. Turney:

During the review of applications 49284 and 49285, Groundwater Management District No. 2 (GMD2)
and the Division of Water Resources (DWR) identified a possible place of use overlap between the
proposed place of use for the two Edgewater HOA irrigation wells and the authorized place of use
described by 47615.

Applications 49284 and 49285 will irrigate a total of nine acres based on the currently proposed place of
use, however there is clearly no intention by the Edgewater HOA to irrigate any acreage that has or will
be exposed to groundwater. To further specify the intent of both the irrigation and groundwater pit
projects, we would like to submit the following statements of clarification:

o Applications 49284 and 49285 are fully anticipated to irrigate a complete total of nine acres based
on the currently submitted and illustrated place of use within the applications.

e The identified potential place of use overlap with 47615 has not yet been excavated for
groundwater exposure, thus no current physical overlap in place of use exists.

e The potential place of use overlap illustration provided during the review appears to be an artifact
from a reasonable representation and description of the anticipated bounds of the groundwater pit
project at the time of filing in October of 2010.

¢ Additional refinement of the precise bounds and exact legal description of the place of use for
both the irrigation rights and adjacent groundwater pits will occur during the normal water rights
certification process generated and determined by DWR and GMD?2, further eliminating any
possibility of partial overlap in place of use.

Thank you for your review and consideration of applications 49284 and 49285, please let us know if we
can provide any additional clarifications

Sincerely,

Hydrogeologist
DWC/DWC

cc: Edgewater HOA

9400 Ward Parkway \ Kansas City, MO 64114
0 816-333-9400 \ F 816-333-3690 \ burnsmcd.com

SCANNED




FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT DIRECTORS:
VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT DAVID BOGNER
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY ALAN BURGHART
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER : JOE PAJOR
TIM BOESE, MANAGER BOB SEILER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY DAVID STROBERG

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET » HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 » PHONE (316) 835-2224 « FAX (316) 835-2225 » equusbeds @ gmd2.org » www.gmdz2.org
December 15, 2016

Edgewater HOA
900 N. Tyler, Suite 7
Wichita, KS 67212

Re: Appropriation Application No. 49285
Dear Sir or Madam:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 made a recommendation to the Division
of Water Resources that Appropriation Application No. 49285 be approved. Pursuant to K.A.R. 5-
22-4a, the well described in the application must be equipped with a District approved water
flowmeter. The well is located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter of Section 27, Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County.

The well must be properly equipped with an approved meter within 30 days after the approved well
battery is operational and prior to its operation. If more time is needed to install the meter or modify
an existing meter installation, you may request an extension of time. The request must be made to
the District before the end of the 30-day period.

Enclosed is a Flow Meter Installation form to be completed and returned to this office after
completion of the meter installation or modifications. A copy of the Division of Water Resources'
meter installation notification form (Notice and Proof of Completion of Works) may be substituted for
the District form. Upon receiving the completed form, the District will inspect the installation.

Also enclosed is a copy of water meter and installation specifications. Water meter must meet these
specifications and the list of certified water meters provided under K.A.R. 5-1-12, for District
approval. The list of certified water meters can be obtained by contacting the District or at following
link: http://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr/water-appropriation/water-flowmeters. If you
have any questions about the District's metering program or the enclosed material, please contact
the District for assistance.

Sincerely,
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

" Pk

Tim Boese
- Manager

TDB/db

Enclosures

pc: Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford

HAMSOFFICEALETTERS\METER\NewApplication\#49285_ Edgewater.docx

® Recycied Paper




FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT DIRECTORS:
VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT DAVID BOGNER
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY ALAN BURGHART
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER JOE PAJOR
TIM BOESE, MANAGER BOB SEILER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY DAVID STROBERG

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUGE STREET » HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 « PHONE (316) 835-2224 » FAX (316) 835-2225 » equusbeds @ gmd2.org » www.gmd2.0rg

December 15, 2016

Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources
Attn: Erin McGrogan

1320 Research Park Dr.

Manhattan, KS 66502

Re: Application No. 49285 — Edgewater HOA
Dear Ms. McGrogan:

The referenced application was reviewed by the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District
No. 2, Board of Directors at the December 13, 2016 meeting. District staff and the applicant’s
consultant presented information regarding the application. A copy of the District's Application
Review Information report is enclosed for your information.

Upon review of the information presented and discussed at the meeting, and based on findings
that:
1. Application No. 49285 requests 28 acre-feet for irrigating 9 acres of turf grass and
common areas at the Edgewater housing addition.

2. The application does not comply Maximum Reasonable Quantity for Beneficial Use
Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1), as the application requests 3.1 acre feet
per acre for irrigation use, which exceeds the maximum allowable 1.3 acre per acre
irrigation limit in Sedgwick County.

3. The application does not comply with the Non-Domestic Well Spacing Rule and
Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(1), as the proposed point of diversion does not meet
spacing to a non-domestic well and two groundwater pits.

4. The application does not comply with the Domestic Well Spacing Rule and
Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(2), as the proposed point of diversion does not meet
spacing to several domestic wells and no spacing consent forms were submitted.

5. All nearby property owners with domestic wells within approximately 660 feet of the
proposed well were notified via certified mail of the application by the applicant’s
consultant and asked to sign spacing consent forms.

6. Three spacing consent forms were submitted from domestic well owners within
approximately 660 feet of the proposed well. No negative comments were received
from those domestic well owners that did not sign spacing consent forms.

7. The domestic wells to which the proposed point of diversion does not meet spacing
requirements to are part of the Edgewater housing development;

8. The application and senior existing non-domestic points of diversion are all located
within and part of the Edgewater housing development or owned by the Edgewater
developer;

® Recycled Paper



9. Drawdown calculation using the proposed quantity and rate of 28 AF and 75 GPM
indicates that drawdown at the nearest domestic well and non-domestic point of
diversion (groundwater pit edge) will be less than 0.25 feet based on continuous
pumping until the entire quantity has been pumped;

10. The minimal drawdown created by pumping of the proposed well will not impair
existing senior domestic and non-domestic points of diversion.

11. The Applicant desires to maintain turf grass on loamy fine sand with intake rate of
up to 6 to 20 inches per hour.

12. Precipitation and ET data submitted by the applicant’s consultant indicates that
fescue turf grass on the type of soil at the application site requires approximately
36.5 inches of irrigation based on a 75% sprinkler efficiency during an average
rainfall growing season.

It was the decision of the Board of Directors to recommend to the Chief Engineer that
Application No. 49285 is granted exceptions to the Maximum Reasonable Quantity for
Beneficial Use Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1), and the Well Spacing Rule and

Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(1) & (2), and the application be recommended for approval, subject
to:

1. Water Permit Nos. 47456 & 47457 are voluntarily dismissed as proposed by the
applicant;

2. Application No. 49285 is further limited to 28 acre-feet per year when combined with
No. 49284; and

3. The possible partial place of use overlap with Water Permit No. 47615 is determined
and removed by either modifying the proposed place of use or modifying Water
Permit No. 47615 authorized place of use.

A District Board of Director’s decision may be requested for reconsideration by the Board by
submitting a written request to the District office within 15 days from the date of this notification,
pursuant to K.A.R. 5-22-12.

Please contact the District if you have any questions regarding the District's findings or
recommendation.

Sincerely,

Tim Boese, Manager
Equus Beds Groundwater
Management District No. 2

TDB/rsw
Enclosure
pc: Edgewater HOA, Applicant

Daniel Clement, Burns & McDonnell _
Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford



APPLICATION REVIEW INFORMATION

NAME _Edgewater HOA APPLICATION NO._49285
ADDRESS 900 N Tyler Suite 7 APPL. X_
Wichita, KS COUNTY _Sedgwick TRACT NW-NW-NE
WELL LOCATION S 27 T26S R1W
QUANT 28 AF/Y RATE 75 GPM

WELL SPACING D<660’, ND<1320'

T18S

TI9S

T20S

A

T21S8

1

T228

T238

1

T24S

o
~
t':nswmw'r«sw'st'r«w'R:;w'sz‘mw

Figure 1. General location of application within the District indicated by the red star.



ISSUE:

The new application does not comply with the Domestic Well Spacing Rule and
Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(2), Non-Domestic Well Spacing Rule and Regulation
K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(1), Maximum Reasonable Quantity for Beneficial Use Rule and
Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1), and has a partial place of use overlap with an existing
permit.

TIMELINE OF EVENTS:

Feb 12, 2015 — Applicant filed new Application No. 49285 which requests 28 acre-feet
on 9 acres for irrigation use.

May 16, 2016 — District staff sent a recommendation for denial to DWR and the
applicant because:
1) The application does not meet the spacing regulation to domestic and non-
domestic points of diversion and;
2) The application does not comply with maximum reasonable quantity for beneficial
use rule and regulation and;
3) The proposed place of use partially overlaps place of use with an existing permit.

June 10, 2016 — The applicant appealed the Districts recommendation for denial
(Attachment A)

June 30, 2016 — The applicant and the applicants consultant were notified that the
appeal will be reviewed at the August 23™ Board Meeting.

August 16, 2016 — The applicant and the consultant were notified again that the appeal
will be reviewed at the August 23™ Board Meeting.

August 23, 2016 — The appeal was heard by the District Board of Directors. It was the
decision of the Board of Directors to table making a recommendation on the application
to allow the applicant time to justify and/or modify the quantity of water requested and
also allow time for the applicant to contact nearby domestic well owners in an attempt to
obtain signed domestic well spacing consent forms for domestic wells located within
660 feet of the proposed points of diversion.

December 6, 2016 — The applicant and the consultant were notified that the appeal will
be reviewed at the December 13, 2016, Board Meeting.

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION REVIEW:

Surrounding well owners were notified via public notice in the Wichita Eagle. The
Division of Water Resources (DWR) did not receive any calls or letters from nearby well
owners.

Application No. 49285 proposes 28 acre-feet at 75 gallons per minute from a proposed
well located 4149'N & 1564'W of the Southeast Corner of Section 27, Township 26
South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County (Figure 1). This application will be limited to 28
acre feet when combined with No. 49284.



The 9 acre place of use proposed by No. 49285 includes the 3.2 acres authorized by
No. 47457 and the 5.8 acres authorized by No. 47456. Application No. 49284 proposes
to replace No. 47457 and proposes the same 9 acre POU as No. 49285 (Figure 3).

The application complies with the Safe Yield Regulation 5-22-7(a). The existing and
proposed consumptive appropriations total 2145.23 AF/Y in the application’s area of
consideration (Figure 2 and Table 2). The maximum allowable appropriation for the area
of consideration is 2472.5 AF/Y.

Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2

Safe Yield Evaluation #49285
SENWNE (4149'N & 1564'W) 27-26S-01W, Sedgwick County

Prepared By: Stephen Flaherty Date: 8/18/2016

2 12
] B
TRW : RIE
0 1,372,750 5,500 Feet
S T T T I Y
Map Legend
Burton IGUCA |7
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Bedrock 4 Existing Enhanced" Well Spacing Area NN\
Points of Diversion 8 Equus Beds Groundwaie: Management District Na. 2]
La 313 Spruce Strest, Halstsad XS 67058
3188352224, squusbeds Sgma?.org)

Figure 2. Safe yield map. Proposed Application #49284 will replace existing Permit #47457 if approved.



~ SAFEYIELD EVALUATION No. 49285
LOCATION: SENWNE (4149'N & 1564'W) 27-265-01W, Sedgwick County
SPECIAL USE AREA: None

EVALUATION DATE:- 8/18/2016

Total Areas: 4,945 acres; Area in 3 Inch dsdnrle 0ne: 0 ocns, Area In 6 inch discharge zone: 4,945 acres

Table 1. Safe yield table.

FILE_ID WELL_ID | TOWNSHIP . RANGE | secnou QUAUFIER USE AUTHQUANTITY
A00552400 307 265 | 01w 15 13864620 . REC 67
AQ1527300 962 65 - 0W | 22 39601320 ' IRR 158
AO26130DLIN 3736 265 | 01W 21 35903885 . IND 63.33
A026130DLIR 3735 65 0w 21 39603921 | IRR 41.75
A026130D2 1323 265 | ow | 21 39603921  IRR 46,55
A04082600 | 1215 265 . 0IW | 15 13200550 . IND 150.06
A04083000 @ 1219 265 @ 0w | 27 14001600 | REC 99
A040946D1 @ 1094 265 01w | 15 16073226 = IND 48.5
A040946D2 : 4882 265 0lW | 15 16042134 . IND 48.5
A04098100 @ 471 265 oaw | 21 12951980 = REC 70
A04108400 | 594 265 01w 16 7923828 REC 55
A04120900 | 45 265 olW 14 11004200 IND 100
A04240000 & 2581 265 | 01W | 20 1880375 IND 15
AD4365700 | 2660 265 0w | 23 31893085 | REC 97
AD4423300 = 2773 265 0w | 22 35293479 = REC 20
AD4480800 = 2898 265 olw | 28 41503800  IND 78.3
A04504300 @ 2975 265 0w | 28 6751595 | REC 18.33
A04515600 @ 2958 265 0w | 28 10443946 = REC 26
A0C4571900 = 3124 265 0w | 29 49511104 | REC 0.5
A046003D1 = 3202 265 ow @ 23 13203960 : IND 384
A046003D2 = 4876 265 0w | 23 13203960 . IND 216
A04616200 = 3257 265 ow | 28 21952353 | REC 4,33
A04616300 ' 3258 265 0w | 28 18591996 .  REC 2.48
A04640900 | 3344 {20 4800552 @ IND 14.69
A04645300 . 3356 | 28 953228 : IRR 7.74
A04645400 | 3358 .28 21905180 | IRR 11.17
A04681000 - 3459 L 16233397 = REC 9.4
A04745600 = 3636 27 41491564 . IRR 7.54
A04745700 : 3637 27 46692050 ' IRR 4,16
ADA7518IR = 3656 23 43002640 . IRR 13
AO47518RE @ 3657 23 43002640 | REC 70
A04761500 @ 3708 27 43301540 = IND 19.9
AD4883600 | 4156 12201270 |

AD4928400P | 4869 46632050

AD4928500P 4870 41491564

AD4948400P | 4874 1 27 6303756

A04948400P ' 4875 L7 6303756

A20019068 2929 28 41503800 HYD 345
A20109084 3704 265 01w 23 13203960 HYD 2386
A20109138 3752 265 01w 14 11004200 IND 552
A20149062 4858 265 01w 22 12201270 HYD 1066
A20159048 4881 265 01w 21 35903885 HYD 371.2
A92911000 718 265 01w 15 13200550 HYD 309
Allowable Appropriations = 2,472.50 Total Existing Appropriation 7,174.43
Small User Quantity 0 Non Consumptive Appropriations 5,029.20
Remaining SUQ 45 Consumptive Appropriations 2,145.23
Note- Values are in acre-feet Avallable Appropriations 327.27




The proposed point of diversion does not meet spacing to nearby domestic wells, non-
domestic groundwater pits No. 47165 and No. 48836, and an existing non-domestic well
authorized by No. 47457 which is proposed to be replaced by No. 49284 (Figure 3).

Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2

Spacing Evaluation #49285
SENWNE (4149'N & 1564'W) 27-26S-01W, Sedgwick County

Prepared By: Stephen Flaherty Date: 8/18/2016

pit #48836
| Owner: R & M Real Estate LLC

47615 POU
approved 12/16/2015

49284 & 49285 POU
47456 POU

0 240 480 960 Feet

L i ]
Map Legend e ket
Burrton IGUCA /]
@  Observation Well © Proposed Holiow Nikkel SWQUA /7]
Preiminary Authorized Place of Use | ot of Diversion McPherson IGUCA [
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Points of Diversion @Eo-mmun—umm:
313 Spruce Street, Halsiead, KS 67058
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Figure 3. Spacing evaluation showing the proximity to all points of diversion and the place of use
distribution.



The applicant’'s consultant sent letters to property owners in the Edgewater addition
asking domestic well owners to sign spacing consent forms. The owners of 3 of the
approximately 20 domestic wells within approximately 660 feet of the proposed well
signed and returned the spacing consent forms (Figure 4). The applicant’s consultant
advised that none of the property owners responded negatively to the requests; rather
they just did not return the spacing consent forms.

Application No. 49284
~660’ Radius

Wi

3 = S Application No. 49285 =
1:4,000

1625 325

X - Spacing S BURNS Applications 49284 & 49285
Consent Form SN\.MEDONNELL_| Parcels Within 650
Received

Figure 4. Domestic well spacing consent forms received.



The applicant previously submitted a letter requesting an exception to submitting
individual well spacing consent forms for each domestic well (Attachment B).

Historically, an exception to the Non-Domestic Well Spacing Rule and Regulation
K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(1) was granted for No. 47456 to a senior groundwater pit because it
was part of the Edgewater development. Permit No. 47456 received well spacing
consent forms for nearby domestic wells at occupied homes. An exception to the
Domestic Well Spacing Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(2) was granted for No.
47456 to domestic wells at unoccupied spec. homes.

Drawdown calculation using the proposed quantity and rate of 28 AF and 75 GPM
indicates that drawdown at the nearest domestic well and non-domestic point of
diversion (groundwater pit edge) will be less than 0.25 feet based on continuous
pumping until the entire quantity has been pumped (Figure 5).

Figure 5 - Drawdown
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The application proposes to use 28 acre feet on 9 acres which is a water to land ratio of
3.1 acre-feet/acre for irrigation of turf grass and common areas. The maximum
allowable land to water ratio is 1.3 acre-feet/acre as described in K.A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1)
An analysis of water use history from the existing permits is presented in Tables 2A-C.

Application No. 49285 proposes to replace permit No. 47456 and is proposed at the
same well location as No. 47456. Permit No. 47456 is authorized for 7.54 acre feet on
5.8 acres. See figure 3 for place of use. 2013, 2014, and 2015 water use reports are in

excess of the authorized quantity (Table 1A). A notice of non-compliance was issued by
the Division of Water Resources for 2013 overpumping.

Year AF Used Water to Land Ratio

2012 | 0.00 0 AF/A

2013 9.18 158 AFA
2014 | 1107 | 1.91 AF/A

2015 9.65 | 1.66 AF/A

Tablé 2A. Water use history from permit no 47456.

Application No. 49284 proposes to replace permit No. 47457 and is proposed at the
same well location as No. 47457. Permit No. 47457 is authorized for 4.16 acre feet on
3.2 acres. See figure 3 for place of use. 2013, 2014, and 2015 water use reports are in

excess of the authorized quantity (Table 1B). A notice of non-compliance was issued by
the Division of Water Resources for 2013 overpumping.

Year §AF Used ‘Water to Land Ratio
2012 | 0.00 0 AF/A

2013 | 9.41 2.94 AF/A i
2014 | 13.93 4.35 AF/A §
2015| 1022 | 3.19 AF/A |

'f‘able 2B. Water use history from permit no 47457.

Combined water to land ratio from permits 47456 and 47457. See figure 3 for POU.

Year AF Used Water to Land Ratio
2012 000 | 0 AF/A

2013 1859 | 2.06 AF/A

2014 25 2.8 AF/A

12015 | 19.87 221 AF/A

Table 2C. Water use history combined from permits 47456 and 47457



The applicant’s consultant June 14, 2016, appeal letter (Attachment A), stated:

1.

[£

The currently authorized points of diversion are authorized for 1.3 acre feet
per acre and this is not sufficient to maintain soil moisture within the rooting
zone for turf grass because of the steep slopes and sandy soils.

Sandy soils indicate that a significant portion of applied water is returning to
the aquifer.

The existing wells have operated historically without affecting each other.

The proposed irrigation wells that do not meet spacing are owned by the
same entity.

The applicant requests a spacing waiver as granted for 47456 and 47457.

Obtaining individual domestic consent forms would take a significant amount
of time.

The 28 acre feet requested is reasonable.

On September 2, 2016, the applicant’s consultant provided information and data
regarding irrigation of turf grass (fescue) based on the soil type at the application site,
maximum rooting depth of 12 inches and a growing season from April 11 — October 25.
The six month growing season is longer than traditional irrigated crops such as cormn and

soybeans.

A summary of irrigation requirements using 1998-2015 historical

precipitation and ET data for the growing season from the District's Sedgwick County
weather station yields the following:

Year| Predpitatian [In} ET Grass [In} Imrigation Required | Sprinkler Effe:ien:;?_%_
1558 41657 P |, DR

137 |0 favanm
S e

42,114

Irrigation AvgReq. (In}| Effedency 755% [in}
Narmal YearAvg I, . 71k - 3p35
Dry YearAvg!rr, '




HYDROGEOLOGIC REVIEW:
Hydrologic data indicates that depth to bedrock is approximately 95 feet below land
surface at the proposed well site.

The nearest water level monitoring site to the application, EB223, is located
approximately 1393 ft northwest of the proposed well and has been recording water-
level data since 1988. Depth to static water currently ranges from 10 to 15 feet below
land surface (Figure 6).
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Figure 6 - Hydrograph from nearby monitoring well EB223A. See Figure 3 for location.

Soils in this area have a high infiltration rate of up to 6 to 20 inches per hour. Additional
extracted water that is not lost to evaporation will likely return to the aquifer faster than
less-sandy materials.

Most of the place of use is located on steep banks of the groundwater pits (Figure 7).
Waters that do not infiltrate into the ground or evaporate will largely wash out into the
groundwater pits.



Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2
Elevation Map for Permit Nos. 49284 and 49285
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Figure 5. Elevation survey of the area around applications 49284 and 49285. Water
applied on the proposed place of use will generally runoff into the groundwater pits.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: ,
Based on District findings and information provided by the applicant that:

1. Application No. 49285 requests 28 acre-feet for irrigating 9 acres of turf grass
and common areas at the Edgewater housing addition.

2. The application does not comply Maximum Reasonable Quantity for
Beneficial Use Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1), as the application
requests 3.1 acre feet per acre for irrigation use, which exceeds the maximum
allowable 1.3 acre per acre irrigation limit in Sedgwick County.

3. The application does not comply with the Non-Domestic Well Spacing Rule
and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(1), as the proposed point of diversion does
not meet spacing to a non-domestic well and two groundwater pits.



The application does not comply with the Domestic Well Spacing Rule and
Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(2), as the proposed point of diversion does not
meet spacing to several domestic wells and no spacing consent forms were
submitted.

All nearby property owners with domestic wells within approximately 660 feet
of the proposed well were notified via certified mail of the application by the
applicant’s consultant and asked to sign spacing consent forms.

Three spacing consent forms were submitted from domestic well owners
within approximately 660 feet of the proposed well. No negative comments
were received from those domestic well owners that did not sign spacing
consent forms.

The domestic wells to which the proposed point of diversion does not meet
spacing requirements to are part of the Edgewater housing development;

The application and senior existing non-domestic points of diversion are all

located within and part of the Edgewater housing development or owned by
the Edgewater developer,

Drawdown calculation using the proposed quantity and rate of 28 AF and 75
GPM indicates that drawdown at the nearest domestic well and non-domestic
point of diversion (groundwater pit edge) will be less than 0.25 feet based on
continuous pumping until the entire quantity has been pumped,

10. The minimal drawdown created by pumping of the proposed well will not

impair existing senior domestic and non-domestic points of diversion.

11. The Applicant desires to maintain turf grass on loamy fine sand with intake

rate of up to 6 to 20 inches per hour.

12. Precipitation and ET data submitted by the applicant’s consultant indicates

that fescue turf grass on the type of soil at the application site requires
approximately 36.5 inches of irrigation based on a 75% sprinkler efficiency
during an average rainfall growing season.

Staff Recommends:

That exceptions to the Maximum Reasonable Quantity for Beneficial Use Rule
and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1), and the Well Spacing Rule and Regulation

K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(1) & (2), be granted and the application be recommended for
approval, subject to:

1.
2.

3.

Water Permit Nos. 47456 & 47457 are voluntarily dismissed as proposed by
the applicant;

Application No. 49285 is further limited to 28 acre-feet per year when
combined with No. 49284, and

The possible partial place of use overlap with Water Permit No. 47615 is
determined and removed by either modifying the proposed place of use or
modifying Water Permit No. 47615 authorized place of use.



Attachment A. Applicants appeal letter.

BURNs&aSDONNELL

May 24, 2016

Tim Boese o RECEIVED
Manager .

Groundwater Management District No. 2

313 Spruce Street JUN 14 2016

Halstead, KS 67056-1925 Equus Beds Groundwater
s _—_ Wanagement District No,
Re:  Appeal Petilion - Application Nos. 49284 and 49285

Dear Mr. Boese:

We are in receipt of your letters dated May 16% 2016 regarding the recommendation of denial by the
Equus Beds Groundwater Management District. During the review of the applications the District found
that the applications do not comply with one or more Groundwater Management District Rules and
Regulations Including:

1. The applications do not comply with non-domestic spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(1) as the
proposed wells are closer than 1,320 feet to the edge of groundwater pit permitted by 47615 and
48836.

2. The applications do not comply with non-domestic spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(1) as the
proposed wells are closer than 1,320 feet to one another.

3. The application does not comply with domestic well spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(2) as the
proposed wells are closer than 660 feet to multiple nearby domestic wells in the area.

4. The proposed place of use appears to overlap the current place of use for the groundwater pit
authorized by Water Permit 47615.

5. The application does not comply with the Maximum Reasonable Quantity for Beneficial Use
Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1), as the proposed water to land ratio exceeds the
maximum allowable of 1.3 acre-feet per acre for Sedgwick County.

The Edgewater HOA covers a small residential development located in Maize, KS. There are two
existing waler rights that the HOA utilizes to irrigate community open spaces within the subdivision
(Water Permit Nos. 47456 and 47457). Water appropriation #47456 has an annual appropriation of 7.54
acre-feet and an approved place of use of 5.8 acres, and #47457 has an annual appropriation of 4.16 acre-
feet and an approved place of use of 3.2 acres.

Because of the sandy soils at this location, the HOA has not been successful at maintaining the quality
turf that is desired in this subdivision under the existing allowable appropriations. Therefore, the HOA is
submitting new applications that will increase the amount of water available to the HOA's two existing
irrigation wells. The proposed wells will remain identical to those currently in use and it is requested that
upon approval of the enclosed applications that Water Permit Nos. 47456 and 47457 be dismissed. The
applications request a net appropriation total of 28 acre-feet when combined, and the place of use for each
application when combined will result in a total irrigated area of 9 acres.

3400 Ward Parkway \ Kansas City. MO 64114
0 8i€-333-9400 \ F 8i5-332-3690 \ burnsmed com
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We recognize that the requested quantities exceed the typical allotment of water per acre for the area,
however as previously noted, this site has extremely sandy soils and steep slopes requiring additional and
frequent irrigation to maintain soil moisture within the rooting zone. The sandy soils at this site also
indicate that a significant portion of the water applied during irrigation is returning to the aquifer as
infiltration.

K.A.R 5-3-20(c) indicates that a quantity above the established maximum reasonable annual amount can
be exceeded if the applicant can demonstrate that an increased demand is needed for a specialty crop (in
this case turf and not traditional large scale row crops). The quantities requested reflect the historic
required amount of water pumped during a single year for turf maintenance. We feel that the amount
requested is not wasteful and will not otherwise prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest
based on the relatively low quantity and pumping rate. The HOA understands that the aquifer is a
precious resource, and the utilization of the aquifer for the cconomic benefits of maintaining the
Edgewater Development’s aesthetics is a privilege.

On behalf of the Edgewater Homeowners Association we would like to request an appeal of the District’s
decision to recommend Application 49284 and 49285 based on the following:

1. The applications do not comply with non-domestic spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(1) as the
proposes wells are closer than 1,320 feet to the edge of groundwater pit permitted by 47615 and
48836.

s Groundwater Pits 47615 and 48836 are currently owned by the developer of the
Edgewater Housing Development (R&R Realty) and the dredged place of use for both of
these groundiater pits and the associated water rights will eventually be relinquished to
the Edgewater HOA.

o Aletter of support will be provided by the current owner (R&R Realty) of 47615 and
48836 for the proposed irrigation wells.

» The wells have operated historically without prejudicially affecting the nearby
groundwater pits, domestic wells, or other aquifer users.

» Based on these items Edgewater HOA would like to request the District Board of
Directors recommend a waiver of the non-domestic well to groundwater pit spacing
regulations, as was previously granted for permits 47456 and 47457.

2. The applications do not comply with non-domestic spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(1) as the
proposed wells are closer than 1,320 feet to one another.
» The proposed irrigation wells have operated historically at the proposed rates and
quantities without impairing one another.
» The proposed irrigation wells that do not meet spacing are owned by the same entity
(Edgewater HOA).
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e The Dislrict Board of Directors has previously granted a waiver for non-domestic well
spacing based on the specific limited risk of impairment under Water Permits 47456 and
47457.

¢ Based on these items Edgewater HOA would like to request the District Board of
Directors recommend a waiver of the non-domestic well spacing regulation, as was
previously granted for permits 47456 and 47457.

3. The application does not comply with domestic well spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(2) as the
proposed wells are closer than 660 feet to multiple nearby domestic wells in the area.

* The HOA collectively represents the interests of homeowners within the Edgewater
development [or management and maintenance of common areas, and as such provided a
letter supporting the applications to the Division of Water Resources and the
Groundwater Management District.

i. Obtaining spacing consent forms from individual homeowners within 660 feet
surrounding the HOAs wells would take a significant amount of time based on
the number of existing private irrigation wells;

il. The existing irrigation wells have operated historically without any complaints of
drawdown or impairment;

iii. Approval of the applications will not affect any individual homeowner’s right to
file an impairment complaint with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water
Resources;

iv. Homes in the Edgewater development are on municipal water supply, the
surrounding private domestic wells are for irrigation of private landscaping only;

e The District Board of Directors has previously granted a waiver for domestic well
spacing based on the specific limited risk of impairment under Water Permits 47456 and
47457, the rales and quantities of 49284 and 49285.

4. The proposed place of use appears to overlap the current place of use for the groundswater pit
authorized by Water Permit 47615.
» According to the application documents the place of use includes
i. The community owned areas immediately surrounding the currently exposed
groundwater pit located north of Driftwood Street and south of 49* Street N.
ii. The communily owned areas immediately surrounding the currently exposed
groundwater pit located south of Driftweood street and north of Kallmeyer Street
iii. An small strip of community owned area south and adjacent to 49" Street North
and west of N. Cimmaron Street.
* None of the currently proposed place of use for 49284 or 49285 is intended to include the
« exposed groundwater surface permitted by 47615, please advise if this area needs
clarification.
e .The currently calculated place of use based on best match of property parcels and right of
way analysis appears to be 9.0 acres.
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5. The application does not comply with the Maximum Reasonable Quantity for Beneficial Use Rule
and Regulation K A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1), as the proposed water to land ratio exceeds the maximtim
allowable of 1.3 acre-feet per acre for Sedgwick County.

o The applications request a net appropriation total of 28 acre-feet when combined, and the
place of use for each application when combined will result in a total irrigated area of 9
acres.

e The 28 acre-feet requested represents a reasonable maximum amount of water based on
historic use of the Edgewater HOA irrigation system, and will be required to go through
the water right perfection process to establish a maximum reasonable need for:

i. Extremely sandy soils at this location, the HOA has not been successful at
maintaining the quality turf that is required in this subdivision under the existing
allowed appropriation to land ratio.

ii. The sandy soils at this site also indicate that a significant portion of the water
applied during irrigation is returning to the aquifer through infiltration.

e Pumping water in excess of the minimum required amount for irrigation is not in the
interest of the HOA as electricity costs go up and the groundwater quality is such that
iron staining of infrastructure occurs.

e The HOA will remain committed to managing irrigation scheduling to eliminate runoff’
and manage water resources responsibly.

Sincerely,

Daniel Clement
Staff Hydrogeologist

DWC/dwe

cc:  Erin McGrogan - Division of Water Resources
Jeff Lanterman — Division of Water Resources

RECEIVED

JUN 14 20%

Equus Beds Grounay,
”'“'Mmm;;ym“:?r
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February 12, 2016

Erin McGrogan

Environmental Scientist

Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, Kansas 66502

Re: Waiver of Domestic Well Spacing - Applications 49284 & 49285
Dear Ms, McGrogan:

At the February 11" meeting the Edgewater Homeowners Associations (HOA) reviewed the status of
New Appropriation Application Nos. 49284and 49285. The purpose of the new applications is to allow
for the additional quantity of water required to maintain grass and vegetation in our sandy soils.

It is our understanding that under existing well spacing regulations, domestic water well owners within
660 feet of the irrigation wells are typically required to sign a water well spacing consent form.,

Based on the HOA's review and findings that:

o The HOA collectively represents the interests of homeowners within the Edgewater development
for management and maintenance of common areas;

e The additional quantity of water is being requested to maintain grass, shrubs, and trees common
to the entire Edgewater development;

«  Without the authorization of an additional quantity of water significant and costly changes would
be required to existing landscaping;

s Obtaining spacing consent forms from individual homeowners within 660 feet surrounding the
HOA'’s wells would take a significant amount of time based on the number of existing private
irrigation wells;

e The existing irrigation wells have operated historically without any complaints of drawdown or
impairment;

s Approval of the applications will not affect any individual homeowner’s right to file an
impairment complaint with the Chief Engincer, Division of Water Resources;

o Homes in the Edgewater development are on municlpal water supply, the surrounding private
domestic wells are for irrigation of landscaping only;

1t was the decision of the Edgewater HOA to recommend that the Kansas Division of Water Resources

and the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 grant an exception to the requirement for
obtaining water well spacing consent forms, and Well Spacing Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(2).

” Hoa fres dont
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Lanterman, Jeff

=
From: Lanterman, Jeff
Sent: Wednesday, December 7, 2016 10:50 AM
To: McGrogan, Erin; Tietsort, Katie; Stewart, Kelly; Meyer, Mike; Conant, Cameron; Turney,
Brent
Cc: Fitch, Elizabeth
Subject: FW: Edgewater HOA Irrigation Quantities
Attachments: EBW_KSURE_SedgwickPre2007.xlsx

This is some of the best justification | have ever seen to be filed with an app. Edgewater is a compliance problem fixing
with these apps. Overpumping existing reasonable quantity apps.

This is justification for a reasonable quantity by Burns and Mac on an Housing Development on turf grass. They are
trying to justify 36” irrigation quantity. Also they need waivers of spacing to surrounding well owners. | just had a €C
with Daniel with B&M,

1. They are using site specific soil data and managing to 50% available soil water capacity or the wilting point for
grass.

2. Using that information they used past daily data from GMD #2 weather stations to determine site specific water
needs, GMD #2 stations give a grass ET for a growing grass. Data back to'1996.

3. Using that past data any time the ET was > 0.15" he irrigated taking out any precipitation from the weather
statvibn(_n_ot irrigating in a precip event). Again shooting for more than 50% AWC.

4. Using this methodology he came up with an average of about 36” of irrigation needed. (2011 and 2012 it was up
to mid 40’s)

They have an actual pump test on site and using the requested flow rate and quantity 24x7 they had no impact to
surrounding wells they don’t meet spacing to.

This would shoot by me in a heartbeat. Maybe a model for future turf grass Justlﬁcatcons if we have this kind of data?
But this kind of work is expensive im sure.

Jeff

From: Clement, Daniel W [mailto:dwclement@burnsmecd.com]

Sent: Wednesday, December 7, 2016 10:23 AM

To: Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Cc: McGrogan, Erin <Erin.McGrogan@ks.gov>

Subject: FW: Edgewater HOA Irrigation Quantities

From: Clement, Daniel W

Sent: Friday, September 02, 2016 11:41 AM

To: tboese@gmd2.0rg

Cc: Steve Flahtery (sflaherty@gmd2. org) <sflaherty@gmd?2.org>; Meier, Brian <bmeier@burnsmcd.com>
Subject: Edgewater HOA Irrigation Quantities

Tim & Steve




After some research on the available calculators and methodologies out there for quantifying annual irrigation demand
for fescue at the Edgewater HOA, the most scientific approach | could find relates back to simply creating a water budget
for the rooting zone of the plantsyou are trying to support, in our case fescue with a likely max rooting depth of 12
inches.

Easiest way to think of it is just like balancing the water budget in a sponge, too much irrigation and both precipitation
and irrigation can run off or saturate the soil and force percolation past the root zone. If the soil gets too dry and the
roots don’t have enough contact with surrounding moisture we run into the wilting point. So to balance the budget in
the rooting zone daily, weekly, etc, first we have to figure out how much water is theoretically available in the top 12
inches of soil, and then manage irrigation to maintain our soil water budget between saturation and the wilting:

point. Since your also looking at other applications that may not be apples to apples to our case thought | would include
everything used in the calculations. '

Las Vegas Valley, Nevada (certainly a water conscious area) recommends the following approach through their extension
program: '
1. Find your soil texture (jar testing) — We have this from NRCS data for our soil profile by %Sand/Siit/Clay
a. Pratt Loamy Fine Sand —82.3/11.3/6.3
b. Carwile Fine Sandy Loam — 67.5/21.0/11.5
2. Calculate AWC based on NRCS data in our case
a. Pratt Loamy Fine Sand —0.12cm/cm = 1.44in/foot
b. Carwile Fine Sandy Loam —0.16cm/cm = 1.92in/foot
c. Average of Pratt & Carwile =0.14cm/cm = 1.68in/foot
d. Table 2 Method = 1.00 to 1.80
3. Define Maintenance Factor based on percent depletion of water budget
a. Golf Courses often utilize 40%, high maintenance
b. Otherresources recommend 50% for residential/commercial
€. Our case utilizes a maintenance factor of 50%
4. Define Grass Rooting Depth :
a. KSRE suggests 12 inches, we utilized this as a reasonable max depth rooting zone for fescue in our soil
5. Calculate Water Available to Grass
a. (Available Water Capacity)x(Maintenance Factor)x(Rooting Zone)
(1.68in/ft)x(0.50)x(1.0 feet) = 0.84 inches

Resources
http: /[websonlsurvev nres.usda.gov/
ht s://www.unce.unr. edu/publications/files/ho/2001 st104 df

For our approach | used a spréadsheet to maintain a water budget between >=0 and 0.84 inches daily based on
historical precipitation and the ET of grass from the Sedgwick weather station owned/maintained by GMD2. When the
spreadsheet sees a negative water balance (including daily precip) it applies only the amount of irrigation necessary to
restore the soil moisture budget to the full 0.84 inches. This is about as close as we can get to simulating consistent with
watering a lawn “deeply and infrequently” as to mitigate shallow root zones, waste/runoff. We utilized a growing
~season April 11th through October 25th based on average frost, and when ET values begin to show up in the 0.17

range. Thisis extremely similar to the approach used by hlgher end irrigation controllers for commercial/resideéntial
irrigation, also some golf course controllers have real time data from soil moisture probes or pole data directly from
onsite and offsite weather stations (toro/hunter/rainbird/etc).

‘Theresultsof the:soil moisture balance approach are given below::



Yearl Predpitation (In) ET Grass (In) Irigation Raquired | Sprinkler Effeciency 75%
1558 16.57 : 34.611 2705 ) 36.07
1999 2432 33.741 2347 ¥ 30.83
2000 17.24 36.943 27.8%1 ) 37.08
2001 16.6 37.163 27.40 ] 36.53
2002 22.22 36.764 2888 2848
2003 19.1 36,761 27.24 3646
2004 2137 37.322 R | 37.01
2005 27.18 395.108 28.13 37.58
2006 18,68 42,114 28.73 38.38
2010 20,54 4135 30.54 40.72
2011 982 e mR R
2012| 1113 : 4839 | 3855 e 48.73
2013 28.25 41.58 28.86 38.48
2014 ey )l oanw 318 e 4241
2015 27.25 40.76 22.78 37.01
Frigation AvgReq, {ln) | Effedency 75% (In)
. Normal YearAvglirr, 27.26 3535
| DryYearAvglm, 2340 39.20
| Drought YearAvgirr, 35035 : o 4670

As a ga/qc both the quantity and frequency of irrigation matched the general rules of thumb published by Kansas State
Research & Extension, Sedgwick County. The efficiency factor is how effective sprinklers are at delivering water to the
soil (wind transport, evaporation, interception), | placed a value of 75% based on a conglomerate of information from
sprinkler-head manufacturers.

[ would be happy to discuss the results and approach with you guys at your convenience, and to help out with any other
-applications you guys have that might get some clarification from this approach.

If possible let's try to discuss this by the 16™ of September to give us enough time to do follow up figures.
Sending out domestic well waiver requests via certified mail next week.

The place of use issue will be resolved by voluntary reduction or change in place of use in 47615 or these applications.

‘Thanks and enjoy the holiday weekend.

Daniel Clement\ Burns & McDonneH

Staff Hydrogeologist \ Water

0316-616-0522 \ M 316-518-0893 \ F 316-941-4730
dwclement@burnsmed.com \ burnsmcd.com

800 E. 1st Street North, Suite 400 \ Wichita , KS 67202

Proud to be one of FORTUNE's 100 Best Companies to Work For
Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This email and any attachmants are solely for the use of the addressed reciplents and
may contain privileged client communication or privileged work product. If you are not the
intended reclplent and receive this communication, please contact the sender by phone at
'816-333-9400; and delete and purge this email from your.email system and destroy any
other electronic or printed copies. Thank you for your cooperation.



FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT DIRECTORS:

VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT DAVID BOGNER
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY ALAN BURGHART
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER JOE PAJOR
TIM BOESE, MANAGER BOB SEILER

THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY DAVID STROBERG

N

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET » HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 « PHONE (316) 835-2224 « FAX (316) 835-2225 » equusbeds @gmd2.org * www.gmd2.org
December 6, 2016

WaTe
Daniel Clement R%ggﬁ/%gRCEs
Burns & McDonnell D
800 E. 1% Street North, Suite 400 EC07 a5
Wichita, KS 67202
DEPTOFAGRICU
Re: Appropriation Application Nos. 49284 & 49285 — Edgewater HOA LTURg

Dear Mr. Clement:

The purpose of this correspondence is to advise you that the referenced water
appropriation applications are scheduled for review at the December 13, 2016, Board of
Directors meeting of the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District.

Please find enclosed a copy of the meeting agenda. The public meeting begins at 1:00
p.m. and will be held in the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District’s conference
room at 313 Spruce Street, Halstead, Kansas.

Please contact the District if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

T fRueac

Tim Boese
Manager

-~ TDB/db
Enclosure: Agenda
Pc: Edgewater HOA, with copy of agenda

Erin McGrogan, Division of Water Resources, Manhattan
Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford

m Recycizd Paper



2 T by

1.APPROVAL OF MINUTES

2.APPROVAL OF AGENDA

-*"3.FINANCIAL REPORT

4.APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURES

5.PUBLIC FORUM - Persons may present written or verbal comments concerning non-agenda business.
Please state your name and address. Presentations are limited to five minutes.

6.APPEAL REVIEW
a) Haven Public Schools USD 312, Application No. 49637, NE 05-25S-4W, Reno Co.
7.0LD BUSINESS
a) Edgewater HOA, Application No. 49284, NE 27-26S-1W, Sedgwick Co.
b) Edgewater HOA, Application No. 49285, NE 27-26S-1W, Sedgwick Co.
c) GMD Assessment Cap Review -
8.NEW BUSINESS
a) New Copier/Printer Option Quote
b) Review of November 21, 2016 Joint GMD / KDA-DWR Meeting
c) District Lobbyist Options
d) City of Wichita ASR Project Drought Pumping Modeling Results
9.AGENCY & COMMITTEE REPORTS
a) Division of Water Resources
b) Kansas Water Authority
¢) Equus - Walnut Regional Advisory Committee
10. MANAGER'S REPORT
a) ASR Project Report
b) Administrative and Field Tasks
c) Monthly Information and Service Report
11. ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA
12. BOARD ROUND TABLE DISCUSSION - Fred Seiler, President

13. EXECUTIVE SESSION - Annual Staff Performance Reviews .




DOMESTIC WELL OWNER
IRRIGATION WELL SPACING CONSENT FORM
KAR. 5-22-2

[, Anthony & Susan Esposito, whose address is, 4419 N Cimarron St, Wichita KS 67205, am the
owner of a domestic well located within 660 feet of the two irrigation wells owned and utilized by
the Edgewater HOA to maintain landscaping in common areas throughout the housing
development.

| understand and acknowledge that Edgewater HOA has filed new applications #49284 & 49285
for a water permit to withdraw or appropriate groundwater for non-domestic beneficial use by
means of two already existing irrigation wells:

One in the SE quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4149 feet North and 1564 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

One in the NW quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4669 feet North and 2050 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

The applicant has informed me that the proposed wells are within the minimum required spacmg
interval of 660 feet of my domestic water well.

Having full knowledge of the above and without waiving any right to file an Impairment complaint
with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, | grant my permission to locate said
irrigation wells less than the minimum required spacing interval from my domestic well.

Dated at {¢ic/re Fze , Kansas, this 3 f day of 7 /‘T’ b £ 20 /r"'ée
City Day~ : / Month Year
Signed by: / FEY T ot T

/ Domestic Well Owner

- WATER RESOUR
RECEIVED CES

DEC 02 2016

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



DOMESTIC WELL OWNER
IRRIGATION WELL SPACING CONSENT FORM
K.AR. 5-22-2

[, Reichenberger Rv Family TR, whose address is, 6210 W Kollmeyer Ct, Wichita KS 67205, am
the owner of a domestic well located within 660 feet of the two irrigation wells owned and
utilized by the Edgewater HOA to maintain landscaping in common areas throughout the
housing development.

‘I'understand and acknowledge that Edgewater HOA has filed new applications #49284 & 49285
for a water permit to withdraw or appropriate groundwater for non-domestic beneficial use by
means of two already existing irrigation wells:

One in the SE quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4149 feet North and 1564 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

One in the NW quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4669 feet North and 2050 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

The applicant has informed me that the proposed wells are within the minimum required spacing
interval of 660 feet of my domestic water well.

Having full knowledge of the above and without waiving any right to file an Impairment complaint
with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, | grant my permission to locate said
irrigation wells less than the minimum required spacing interval from my domestic well.

Dated at Mlﬁ é,' {4, Kansas, this ot day of ‘ﬂ(ﬂl/&m j.ti/ 20 (b
City Day . Mon Year
Signed by: \/f@'pgf}g . &Men&éﬁul/

Domestic Wsll Owner




DOMESTIC WELL OWNER
IRRIGATION WELL SPACING CONSENT-FORM
KAR. 5-22-2

1, Jane Paladino, whose address is, 4403 N Cimarron St, Wichita KS 67205, am the owner of a
domestic well located within 660 feet of the two irrigation wells owned and utilized by the
Edgewater HOA to maintain landscaping in common areas throughout the housing
development.

| understand and acknowledge that Edgewater HOA has filed new applications #49284 & 49285
for a water permit to withdraw or appropriate groundwater for non-domestic beneficial use by
means of two already existing irrigation wells:

One in the SE quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4149 feet North and 1564 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 756 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

One in the NW quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly

described as being near a point 4669 feet North and 2050 feet West of the Southeast corner of

said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
_rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

The applicant has informed me that the proposed wells are within the minimum required spacing
interval of 660 feet of my domestic water well.

Having full knowledge of the above and without waiving any right to file an Impairment compiaint
with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, | grant my permission to locate said
irrigation wells less than the minimum required spacing interval from my domestic well.

City Month Year

) / g dllf 17
Domestk: Well Owner

Dated at /'[)} (/7[ ﬁ‘? , Kansas, this . jay of Qﬁf&»&fy 20 /4.

Signed by:

WATER RESOUR
RECEIVED “ES

DEC 02 2018

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE




DOMESTIC WELL OWNER
-IRRIGATION WELL SPACING CONSENT FORM
K.AR. 5-22-2

I, Brenda Martin & Wayne Robert, whose address is, 4410 N Cimarron St, Wichita KS 67205
am the owner of a domestic well located within 660 feet of the two irrigation wells owned and -
utilized by the Edgewater HOA to maintain landscaping in common areas throughout the
housing development.

| understand and acknowledge that Edgewater HOA has filed new applications #49284 8 49285
for a water permit to withdraw or appropriate groundwater for non-domestic beneficial use by
means of two already existing irrigation wells:

One in the SE quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4149 feet North and 1564 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

One in the NW quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4669 feet North and 2050 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

The applicant has informed me that the proposed wells are within the minimum required spacmg
interval of 660 feet of my domestic water well.

Having full knowledge of the above and without waiving any right to file an Impairment complaint
with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, | grant my permission to locate said '
irrigation wells less than the minimum required spacing interval from my domestic well.

Dated at /,{ZAM , Kansas, this ai 2 day of ﬂf';% 20 d/ &
S,gned by Da% ,6& Month MMQ é Year

Domesf Well Owner




DOMESTIC WELL OWNER |
IRRIGATION WELL SPACING CONSENT FORM
KAR. 5-22-2 |

I, Brian Cluck & Nickailar Sandate, whose address is, 6006 W Driftwood Ct, Wichita KS 67205,
am the owner of a domestic well located within 660 feet of the two irrigation wells owned and
utilized by the Edgewater HOA to maintain landscaping in common areas throughout the
housing development.

| understand and acknowledge that Edgewater HOA has filed new applications #49284 & 49285
for a water permit to withdraw or appropriate groundwater for non-domestic beneficial use by
-means of two already existing irrigation wells:

One in the SE quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4149 feet North and 1564 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

One in the NW quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4669 feet North and 2050 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

The applicant has informed me that the proposed wells are within the minimum required spacing
interval of 660 feet of my domestic water well.

Having full knowledge of the above and without waiving any right to file an Impairment complaint
with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, | grant my permission to locate said
irrigation wells less than the minimum required spacing interval from my domestic well.

Dated at_/jctitz
City

OF AGRICULTURE

KS DEPT




DOMESTIC WELL OWNER
[RRIGATION WELL SPACING CONSENT FORM
KAR. 5-22-2

|, Randall Belles, whose address is, 6207 W Driftwood St, Wichita KS 67205, am the owner of a
domestic well located within 660 feet of the two irrigation wells owned and utilized by the
Edgewater HOA to maintain landscaplng in common areas throughout the housmg
development.

| understand and acknowledge that Edgewater HOA has filed new applications #49284 & 49285
for a water permit to withdraw or appropriate groundwater for non-domestic beneficial use by
means of two already existing irrigation wells:

One in the SE quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4149 feet North and 1564 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

One in the NW quarter of the NW quarter of the.NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4669 feet North and 2050 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 756 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

The applicant has informed me that the proposed wells are within the minimum required spacing
interval of 660 feet of my domestic water well.

Having full knowledge of the above and without waiving any right to file an Impairment complaint
with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, | grant my permission to locate said
irrigation wells less than the minimum required spacing interval from my domestic weil.

_ : Ve -
Dated at _\&diowmis ; Kansas, this 7 ‘l'l"’ day of Ao deloen. 20 [(, .
City | Da! . onth Year
Signed by: / <

R EARS Tt Domestic Well Owner




DOMESTIC WELL OWNER
IRRIGATION WELL SPACING CONSENT FORM
KAR. 5-22-2

I, Adan Rodriguez, whose address is, 15643 N Sheridan, Wichita KS 67203, am the owner of a
domestic well located within 660 feet of the two irrigation wells owned and utifized by the
Edgewater HOA to maintain landscaping in common areas throughout the housing
development.

| understand and acknowledge that Edgewater HOA has filed new applications /49284 & 49285
for a water permit to withdraw or appropriate groundwater for non-domestic beneficial use by
means of two already existing irrigation wells:

One in the SE quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4149 feet North and 1564 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

One in the NW quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4669 feet North and 2050 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 76 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

The applicant has informed me that the proposed wells are within the minimum required spacing
interval of 660 feet of my domestic water well.

Having full knowledge of the above and without waiving any right to file an Impairment complaint
with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, | grant my permission to locate said
irrigation wells less than the minimum required spacing interval from my domestic well.

Dated at % (’%ﬁf , Kansas, this L7 day of [Q/)/&éa_( 20 /é
City Da

Month Year
Signed by: & \—

Domestic Well Owmer

s
WATERTEVED

0pC 02 2016

ks DEPT OF AGRICULTURE




DOMESTIC WELL OWNER
IRRIGATION WELL SPACING CONSENT FORM
KAR. 5-22-2

[, Steven & Peggy Schremmer, whose address is, 4407 N Cimarron St, Wichita KS 67205, am
the owner of a domestic well located within 660 feet of the two irrigation wells owned and
utilized by the Edgewater HOA to maintain landscaping in common areas throughout the
housing development.

| understand and acknowledge that Edgewater HOA has filed new applications #49284 & 49285
for a water permit to withdraw or appropriate groundwater for non-domestic beneficial use by
means of two already existing irrigation wells:

" One in the SE quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4149 feet North and 1564 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an a@nnual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

One in the NW quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4669 feet North and 2050 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

The applicant has informed me that the proposed wells are within the minimum required spacing
interval of 660 feet of my domestic water well.

Having full knowledge of the abové and without waiving any right to file an Impairment complaint
with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, | grant my permission to locate said
irrigation wells less than the minimum required spacing interval from my domestic well.

Dated at W:cl'w h -, Kansas, this ?0 day of NoUeMlmr 20 /6

Signed by: ,Pl;/%\ j Momh =

. Domestic WeH Owner
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FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT

VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER
TIM BOESE, MANAGER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY

DIRECTORS:
DAVID BOGNER
ALAN BURGHART
JOE PAJOR

BOB SEILER
DAVID STROBERG

N

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET « HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 « PHONE (316) 835-2224 « FAX (316) 835-2225 * equusbeds @gmd2.org * www.gmd2.org

August 25, 2016

Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources WATER RESOURCES
Attn: Erin McGrogan
1320 Research Park Dr. AUG 2 9 2016
Manhattan, KS 66502

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

Re: Appropriation Application Nos. 49284 & 49285 — Edgewater HOA
Dear Ms. McGrogan:

The referenced applications were reviewed by the Equus Beds Groundwater
Management District No. 2 Board of Directors at the August 23, 2016, meeting. District
staff and the applicant’s consultant presented information regarding the applications.

It was the decision of the Board of Directors to table making a recommendation on the
applications to allow the applicant time to justify and/or modify the quantity of water
requested and also allow time for the applicant to contact nearby domestic well owners
in an attempt to obtain signed domestic well spacing consent forms for domestic wells
located within 660 feet of the proposed points of diversion.

Sincerely,

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

S s,

Tim Boese
Manager

TDB/db

pc:  Edgewater HOA, Applicant and Landowner
Daniel Clement, Burns & McDonnell
Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford

SCANNE"

H:\MSOFFICE\LETTERS\APP\BoardAppeal\#49284_49285_Edgewater _.HOA_TableDecision.doc

@ Recycled Paper



FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT DIRECTORS:
VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT DAVID BOGNER
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY ALAN BURGHART
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER JOE PAJOR
TIM BOESE, MANAGER BOB SEILER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY DAVID STROBERG

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET « HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 « PHONE (316) 835-2224 « FAX (316) 835-2225 « equusbeds @gmd2.org  www.gmd2.org
August 16, 2016

Daniel Clement

Burns & McDonnell

800 E. 1% Street North, Suite 400
Wichita, KS 67202

Re: Appropriation Application Nos. 49284 & 49285 — Edgewater HOA
Dear Mr. Clement:

The purpose of this correspondence is to advise you that the referenced water
appropriation applications are scheduled for review at the August 23, 2016, Board of
Directors meeting of the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District.

Please find enclosed a copy of the meeting agenda. The public meeting begins at 1:00
p.m. and will be held in the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District's conference
room at 313 Spruce Street, Halstead, Kansas.

Please contact the District if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

ey

Tim Boese
Manager

TDB/db
Enclosure: Agenda
Pc: Edgewater HOA, with copy of agenda

Erin McGrogan, Division of Water Resources, Manhattan

Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford WATEQE%EIS\S)E%RCES

AUG 1 6 2016

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

HAMSOFFICEALETTERS\WAPPScheduleForFaviewi#40284 40285 Edgewaler HOA .dacx

@ Recycled Paper




1.APPROVAL OF MINUTES
a) July 12, 2016 Meeting
b) July 12, 2016 Budget Hearing

2.APPROVAL OF AGENDA

3.FINANCIAL REPORT
4.APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURES

5.PUBLIC FORUM - Persons may present written or verbal comments concerning non-
agenda business. Please state your name and address. Presentations are limited to five
minutes.

6.APPEAL REVIEW
a) Edgewater HOA, Application No. 49284, NE 27-26S-1W, Sedgwick Co.
b) Edgewater HOA, Application No. 49285, NE 27-26S-1W, Sedgwick Co.

7.0LD BUSINESS - None Pending
8.NEW BUSINESS
a) GMD’s GIS Mobile Software Application Proposal
b) Certification of 2015 Land and water Assessments to County Clerks
9.AGENCY & COMMITTEE REPORTS
a) Division of Water Resources
b) Kansas Water Authority
c) Equus - Walnut Regional Advisory Committee
10. MANAGER'S REPORT
a) ASR Project Report
b) Administrative and Field Tasks
c) Monthly Information and Service Report
11. ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA

12: BOARD ROUND TABLE DISCUSSION - Fred Seiler, President

SEeSsion: other. bl
‘Management District #2.

AAGNDAUG_2016



FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT

VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER
TIM BOESE, MANAGER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY

DIRECTORS:
DAVID BOGNER
ALAN BURGHART
JOE PAJOR

BOB SEILER
DAVID STROBERG

N

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET » HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 *» PHONE (316) 835-2224 » FAX (316) 835-2225 « equusbeds @gmdz2.org * www.gmd2.org
June 30, 2016

Daniel Clement

Burns & McDonnell

800 E. 1% Street North, Suite 400
Wichita, KS 67202

Re: Appropriation Application Nos. 49284 & 49285 — Edgewater HOA
Dear Mr. Clement:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 received via email from Burns &
McDonnell, on behalf of the Edgewater HOA, a Petition of Appeal on June 10, 2016 (original
received by mail on June 14, 2016), in the matter of the Districts May 16, 2016,
recommendations of the above referenced applications. The petition was found to be in
proper form and that, pursuant to K.A.R 5-22-12(b)(4), Burn & McDonnell, acting on behalf of
the Edgewater HOA, is a valid petitioner. =

The District Board of Directors will tentatively hear the appeal on Tuesday, August 23, 2016, in
the conference room of the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District office, 313 Spruce
Street, Halstead, Kansas. The meeting is tentatively planned to begin at 1:00 P.M. A copy of
the meeting agenda will forwarded to you once the agenda is set.

At the appeal hearing, the Board will permit the petitioner to present briefs and may afford any
interested party the opportunity to present oral or written arguments, it appropriate.

Please contact the District if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

T et

Tim Boese
Manager

TDB/db WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

Pc:  Edgewater HOA
Erin McGrogan, Division of Water Resources, Manhattan AUG 0 9 2016
Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

HAMSOFFICE\LETTERS\APP\PetitionofAppeal\#49284_49285_Edgewater_HOA.docx
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BURNS\\MSDONNELL

May 24, 2016

Tim Boese

Manager

Groundwater Management District No. 2
313 Spruce Street

Halstead, KS 67056-1925

Re: Appeal Petition - Application Nos. 49284 and 49285

Dear Mr. Boese:

We are in receipt of your letters dated May 16% 2016 regarding the recommendation of denial by the
Equus Beds Groundwater Management District. During the review of the applications the District found
that the applications do not comply with one or more Groundwater Management District Rules and

Regulations Including:

1. The applications do not comply with non-domestic spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(1), as the
proposed wells are closer than 1,320 feet to the edge of groundwater pit permitted by 47615 and

48836.

2. The applications do not comply with non-domestic spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(1), as the
proposed wells are closer than 1,320 feet to one another.

3. The application does not comply with domestic well spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(2), as the
proposed wells are closer than 660 feet to multiple nearby domestic wells in the area.

4. The proposed place of use appears to overlap the current place of use for the groundwater pit
authorized by Water Permit 47615.

5. The application does not comply with the Maximum Reasonable Quantity for Beneficial Use
Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1), as the proposed water to land ratio exceeds the
maximum allowable of 1.3 acre-feet per acre for Sedgwick County.

The Edgewater HOA covers a small residential development located in Maize, KS. There are two
existing water rights that the HOA utilizes to irrigate community open spaces within the subdivision
(Water Permit Nos. 47456 and 47457). Water appropriation #47456 has an annual appropriation of 7.54
acre-feet and an approved place of use of 5.8 acres, and #47457 has an annual appropriation of 4.16 acre-

feet and an approved place of use of 3.2 acres.

Because of the sandy soils at this location, the HOA has not been successful at maintaining the quality
turf that is desired in this subdivision under the existing allowable appropriations. Therefore, the HOA is
submitting new applications that will increase the amount of water available to the HOA’s two existing
irrigation wells. The proposed wells will remain identical to those currently in use and it is requested that
upon approval of the enclosed applications that Water Permit Nos. 47456 and 47457 be dismissed. The
applications request a net appropriation total of 28 acre-feet when combined, and the place of use for each
application when combined will result in a total irrigated area of 9 acres.

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

9400 Ward Parkway \ Kansas City, MO 64114
0O 816-333-9400 \ F 816-333-3690 \ burnsmcd.com MAY 2 6 2016
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BURNS\\MSDONNELL

Tim Boese
RE: Appeal Petition Application Nos. 49284 and 49285

May 24, 2016
Page 2

We recognize that the requested quantities exceed the typical allotment of water per acre for the area,
however as previously noted, this site has extremely sandy soils and steep slopes requiring additional and
frequent irrigation to maintain soil moisture within the rooting zone. The sandy soils at this site also
indicate that a significant portion of the water applied during irrigation is returning to the aquifer as
infiltration.

K.A.R 5-3-20(c) indicates that a quantity above the established maximum reasonable annual amount can
be exceeded if the applicant can demonstrate that an increased demand is needed for a specialty crop (in
this case turf and not traditional large scale row crops). The quantities requested reflect the historic
required amount of water pumped during a single year for turf maintenance. We feel that the amount
requested is not wasteful and will not otherwise prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest
based on the relatively low quantity and pumping rate. The HOA understands that the aquifer is a
precious resource, and the utilization of the aquifer for the economic benefits of maintaining the
Edgewater Development’s aesthetics is a privilege.

On behalf of the Edgewater Homeowners Association we would like to request an appeal of the District’s
decision to recommend Applications 49284 and 49285 for denial based on the following:

1. The applications do not comply with non-domestic spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(1) as the
proposes wells are closer than 1,320 feet to the edge of groundwater pit permitted by 47615 and
48836. :

e Groundwater Pits 47615 and 48836 are currently owned by the developer of the
Edgewater Housing Development (R&R Realty) and the dredged place of use for both of
these groundwater pits and the associated water rights will eventually be relinquished to
the Edgewater HOA.

o A letter of support will be provided by the current owner (R&R Realty) of 47615 and
48836 for the proposed irrigation wells.

o The wells have operated historically without prejudicially affecting the nearby
groundwater pits, domestic wells, or other aquifer users.

e Based on these items Edgewater HOA would like to request the District Board of
Directors recommend a waiver of the non-domestic well to groundwater pit spacing
regulations, as was previously granted for permits 47456 and 47457.

2. The applications do not comply with non-domestic spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(1) as the
proposed wells are closer than 1,320 feet to one another.
o The proposed irrigation wells have operated historically at the proposed rates and
quantities without impairing one another.
o The proposed irrigation wells that do not meet spacing are owned by the same entity
(Edgewater HOA).

WATER RESQURCES
RECEIVED

MAY 2 6 2016

SCANNED
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
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RE: Appeal Petition Apphca’uon Nos. 49284 and 49285
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Page 3

The District Board of Directors has previously granted a waiver for non-domestic well
spacing based on the specific limited risk of impairment under Water Permits 47456 and
47457.

Based on these items Edgewater HOA would like to request the District Board of
Directors recommend a waiver of the non-domestic well spacing regulation, as was
previously granted for permits 47456 and 47457.

3. The application does not comply with domestic well spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(2) as the
proposed wells are closer than 660 feet to multiple nearby domestic wells in the area.

The HOA collectively represents the interests of homeowners within the Edgewater
development for management and maintenance of common areas, and as such provided a
letter supporting the applications to the Division of Water Resources and the
Groundwater Management District.

i. Obtaining spacing consent forms from individual homeowners within 660 feet
surrounding the HOA’s wells would take a significant amount of time based on
the number of existing private irrigation wells;

ii. The existing irrigation wells have operated historically without any complaints of
drawdown or impairment;

iii. Approval of the applications will not affect any individual homeowner’s right to
file an impairment complaint with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water
Resources;

iv. Homes in the Edgewater development are on municipal water supply, the
surrounding private domestic wells are for irrigation of private landscaping only;

The District Board of Directors has previously granted a waiver for domestic well
spacing based on the specific limited risk of impairment under Water Permits 47456 and
47457, the rates and quantities of 49284 and 49285.

4. The proposed place of use appears to overlap the current place of use for the groundwater pit
authorized by Water Permit 47615.

According to the application documents, the place of use includes:
i. The community owned areas immediately surrounding the currently exposed
groundwater pit located north of Driftwood Street and south of 49® Street N.
ii. The community owned areas immediately surrounding the currently exposed
groundwater pit located south of Driftweood street and north of Kallmeyer Street
ifi. An small strip of community owned area south and adjacent to 49% Street North
and west of N. Cimmaron Street.
None of the currently proposed place of use for 49284 or 49285 is intended to include the
exposed groundwater surface permitted by 47615, please advise if this area needs
clarification.
The currently calculated place of use based on best match of property parcels and right of

way analysis appears to be 9.0 acres. WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

MAY 2 6 2016
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5. The application does not comply with the Maximum Reasonable Quantity for Beneficial Use Rule
and Regulation K. A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1), as the proposed water to land ratio exceeds the maximum
allowable of 1.3 acre-feet per acre for Sedgwick County.

e The applications request a net appropriation total of 28 acre-feet when combined, and the
place of use for each application when combined will result in a total irrigated area of 9
acres.

e The 28 acre-feet requested represents a reasonable maximum amount of water based on
historic use of the Edgewater HOA irrigation system, and will be required to go through
the water right perfection process to establish a maximum reasonable need for:

i. Extremely sandy soils at this location, the HOA has not been successful at
maintaining the quality turf that is required in this subdivision under the existing
allowed appropriation to land ratio.

ii. The sandy soils at this site also indicate that a significant portion of the water
applied during irrigation is returning to the aquifer through infiltration.

¢ Pumping water in excess of the minimum required amount for irrigation is not in the
interest of the HOA as electricity costs go up and the groundwater quality is such that
iron staining of infrastructure occurs.

o The HOA will remain committed to managing irrigation scheduling to eliminate runoff
and manage water resources responsibly.

Sincerely,

Daniel Clement

Staff Hydrogeologist /
Y 7 / = ’//:
DWC/dwc

cc: Edgewater HOA — c/o Baughman Company PA & R&R Realty
Erin McGrogan — Environmental Scientist, Division of Water Resources
Jeff Lanterman — Water Commissioner, Stafford F.O., Division of Water Resources

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

MAY 2 6 2016
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1320 Resea;c_h-_ParkD:iyg : 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manbhattan, Kansas 66502 "Department of Agrlculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 - agricultureks.gov - (785) 2963556 .
]acliie MqCIaske;c Secretary Governor Sam Brownback

| " May 23, 2016 1?[
EDGEWATER HOA L{f
ATTN JAY RUSSELL ' CO P
900 N TYLER SUITE 7 )
WICHITA KS 67212
" ' Re:  New Application,

File Nos. 49,284 and 49,285

Dear Mr. Russell:

As you are aware, the above applications have been reviewed by the. Equus Beds Groundwater
Management District No.2, and on May 16, 2016 the Division of Water Resources received a recommendation
that the referenced Applications for Permit to Appropriate Water for Beneficial Use be denied. Specifically,
these applications do not comply with the Well Spacing Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-2 (a) (1) (2) for
nearby non-domestics, domestic wells, and a proposed groundwater pit. The applications do not comply with
the Maximum Reasonable Quantity for Beneficial use Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-(a) (1), and it appears
that the place of use for both applications partially overlaps with a nearby groundwater pit.

We are advising you of this action in order to allow you an opportunity to consult with the District
regarding their recommendation if you have not already done so. If you have already contacted the District,
then we are allowing you this opportunity to discuss with the Board of Directors their recommendation and
decision regarding the file. This office will con51der any additional information you wish to have presented to

the Chief Engineer.

We will delay any further action on the referenced applications until June 15, 2016, or any extension of
time. If no additional information is supplied, the referenced applications will be submitted to the Chief
Engineer for a final decision based on the information provided above. If you have any questions, please
contact me at (785) 594-6640. If you wish to discuss a specific ﬁle please have the file number ready so that I

may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

G M%oo\ww

Erin McGrogan
Environmental Scientist S
Water Appropriation Program SCAN NED

pc: Stafford Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 2
Burns and McDonnell Attn: Daniel Clement 800 E. Flrst St. Suite 400 chhlta KS 67202

Topeka . Manhattan ° G_arden City'c Parsons e Stafford ° Stockton
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EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET * HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925  PHONE (316) 835-2224 « FAX (316) 835-2225 * equusbeds @gmd2.org » www.gmd2.org

May 16, 2016

Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources WATER RESOURCES
Attn: Erin McGrogan RECEIVED

1320 Research Park Dr.

Manhattan, KS 66502 MAY 1 9 2016

Re: Application 49285 — Edgewater HOA KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

Dear Ms. McGrogan:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District reviewed the referenced application on May 16, 2016,
using the District's Revised Management Program (effective May 1, 1995) and Rules and Regulations K.A.R.
5-22-1 through 5-22-17.

The District's review found that the application does not comply with Well Spacing Rule and Regulation
K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(1), as the proposed point of diversion is located less than the required minimum spacing
distance of 1,320 feet to the edge of the groundwater pits authorized by Water Permit Nos. 47615 and
48836, and 1,320 feet to the well authorized by Water Permit No. 47457 and proposed by Application No.
49284. The application also does not comply with the Well Spacing Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-
2(a)(2), as the proposed point of diversion is located less than the required minimum spacing distance of 660
feet to numerous domestic wells.

The District's review also found that the application does not comply with the Maximum Reasonable Quantity
for Beneficial Use Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1), as the proposed water to land ratio of
approximately 3.11 acre-feet per acre exceeds the maximum allowable of 1.3 acre-feet per acre for
Sedgwick County.

Additionally, it appears that the proposed place of use partially overlaps with the place of use (groundwater
pit) authorized by Water Permit No. 47615.

Based upon the review findings, the application is recommended for denial by the Equus Beds Groundwater
Management District.

A District decision may be appealed to the District Board of Directors by submitting a written petition to the
District office within 30 days from date of this notification, pursuant to K.A.R. 5-22-12. An appeal petition
must state the basis for the appeal and must include information/documentation supporting the appeal.

Please contact the District should you have any questions regarding the review or recommendation.

Sincerely,

—_
2 =S

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER 22 . .~ Ss
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2 4  Thisisa "¢
4 recommendation
. , iy by the Equus Beds W
Ti ége;’s o vE2-€ n Groundwater w
Manager L ,M@Z"Wg ement -
m Districtand nota  m
TDB/STF W dismissalofan W
Enclosures » applicationor %
pc: Edgewater HOA, Applicant and Landowner, with copy of K.A.R. 5-22-12 » & water permit,,/"
Daniel Clement, Burns & McDonnell, Consultant ¥s§s__z2

Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford s==7
H\MSOFFICE\LETTERS\APP\NewApp\Recommendation\Deny\#49285_Edgewater.docx

@ Recycled Paper S CAN NE D



EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2
FINAL APPLICATION REVIEW CHECKLIST

1) Application No. 49285 Date filed: February 12, 2015
2) Proposed maximum quantity: 28 acre-feet/year Rate: 75 GPM
3) Proposed Use: Irrigation
4) P/D location: SENWNE 27-26S-1W Geo Center: North 4149 ft, West 1564 ft
5) Number and type of points of diversion listed on the application 1 Well
6) Is the well location on the app the same on the evaluation sheet? XYes [ INo
7) Meter required K.A.R. 5-22-4a or K.A.R. 5-22-8? XYes [[INo, Why __
8) Meets change app requirements K.A.R. 5-22-8? [yes [INo [XIN/A
9) Meets Safe Yield K.A.R. 5-22-7? XYes [[INo [IN/A
9(b) Safe yield total allowable appropriations: 2472.5 aflyr
9(a) Safe yield analysis total existing appropriations: 7228.84 af/yr
9(c) Total appropriations for small user exemptions: 0.00 af/yr
9(d) Total appropriations for non-consumptive use:  5029.20 af/yr
9(e) Total appropriations for consumptive use: 2199.64 af/yr
(total existing appropriations) — (non-consumptive appropriations)
9(f) exempt from regulation? [dYes [XNo,
Cite exemption:
10) Meets Well Spacing K.A.R. 5-22-2? [Jyes XINo [IN/A
10(a) POD in enhanced well spacing area? Cyes [XNo
10(b) Domestic well spacing interval: <660 ft
10(c) Non-Domestic well spacing interval: <1320 ft
11) Meets Max Reasonable Quantity K.A.R. 5-22-14? [JYes XINo [IN/A
11(a) Irrigation max quantity: 3.11 acre-feet / acre
application paragraph 3 value (acre-feet) / proposed acres = Q
11(b) Stockwater max quantity: GPD unit
11(c) Industry max quantity: Acre
Industry standard:
11(d) Municipal max quantity: GCD
Lesser of either 200 GCD or
110+ (X —Y) *365d * (z +t)
X - Average of last three years usage in Gallons per Capita per Day (GCD)
Y - water usage for industries that use over 200,000 gal/yr (GCD)
Z - Projected population in 20 years
T - Reasonable projected water use for industries that use over 200,000 gallons per year (GCD)
11(e) Pond max quantity is
(Net evap + seepage)/12 x pond area + any initial fill
11(f) Groundwater pit max Q:
Net evap * pit area/12
12) Reasonable rate for intended use? [CJYes XINo [IN/A
13) Depth to water: 13 bls at observation well: EB223C
14) Date reviewed: 5/16/16 | | ﬂf et SSHC
15) Reviewed by: S. Flahert Title: Hydrogeologist N
16) District recommendation: [JApprove  [X]Deny []Other, see comment

17) Comments and Calculations:
Review completed for a new application submitted by Edgewater HOA for Irrigation use in Sedgwick County. PD overlap No.
47456. Place of use overlaps combined place of use for Nos. 47456 & 47457
Item #10(b) — Does not meet spacing to groundwater pits authorized by Nos. 47615 & 48836, and well authorized by No. 47457 &
proposed by No. 49284
Item #10(c) — Does not meet spacing to numerous domestic wells.
Item #11(a) — 28 acre-feet / 9 acres = 3.1 acre-feet / acre. Additional quantity not satisfactorily justified.
Recommend denial, does not comply with domestic and nondomestic well spacing K.A.R. 5-22-2(a),(b) WATE&E%E'S\?E%RCES
Does not comply with max reasonable use of 1.3 acre-feet /acre
Application proposes a partial place of use overlap with 47615

SCANNED KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

H:AMSOFFICE\LETTERS\APP \NewApp\MréJkli!t\#&%ggﬁEdgewater.docx



900 SW Jackson, Room 456

1320 Re_search'Park Drive

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 o Department of Agnculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback

S
GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 2 March 15, 2016 h PY

TIM BOESE
313 SPRUCE ST
HALSTEAD KS 67056-1925

Re: Pending Application, File Nos. 49,284 &
49,285 '

Dear Mr. Boese:

We are enclosing a copy of the applications referred to above which appear to be in proper form. Please
note the enclosed request for waiver of well spacing on the existing wells from the HOA dated February 12,

2016.

We are delaying any further action for a period of 30 days from the date of this letter to allow you time
to submit your recommendation concerning this apphcatlon Please submit your recommendation within the

allotted time, or any authorized extension of time thereof.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6640. If you wish to discuss a spec1f1c file,
please have the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

biow M 244N
Erin McGrogan

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

Enclosure
pe: Stafford Field Office



February 12, 2016

Erin McGrogan

Environmental Scientist

Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, Kansas 66502

Re:

Waiver of Domestic Well Spacing - Applications 49284 & 49285

Dear Ms. McGrogan:

At the February 11" meeting the Edgewater Homeowners Associations (HOA) reviewed the status of
New Appropriation Application Nos. 49284and 49285. The purpose of the new applications is to allow
for the additional quantity of water required to maintain grass and vegetation in our sandy soils.

It is our understanding that under existing well spacing regulations, domestic water well owners within
660 feet of the irrigation wells are typically required to sign a water well spacing consent form.

Based on the HOA’s review and findings that:

The HOA collectively represents the interests of homeowners within the Edgewater development
for management and maintenance of common areas;

The additional quantity of water is being requested to maintain grass, shrubs, and trees common
to the entire Edgewater development;

Without the authorization of an additional quantity of water significant and costly changes would
be required to existing landscaping;

Obtaining spacing consent forms from individual homeowners within 660 feet surrounding the
HOA'’s wells would take a significant amount of time based on the number of existing private
irrigation wells;

The existing irrigation wells have operated historically without any complaints of drawdown or
impairment;

Approval of the applications will not affect any individual homeowner’s right to file an
impairment complaint with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources;

Homes in the Edgewater development are on municipal water supply, the surrounding private
domestic wells are for irrigation of landscaping only;

It was the decision of the Edgewater HOA to recommend that the Kansas Division of Water Resources
and the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 grant an exception to the requirement for
obtaining water well spacing consent forms, and Well Spacmg Rule and Regulation K.A R. 5-22-2(a)(2).

;}/ Pres doat

. G
02 |S 'Q
I FEB 16 2Ci»

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTUR®




1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 » agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary ’ Governor Sam Brownback
February 22. 2016
MICHELLE MOORE

5911 W 45™ STN
WICHITA KS 67205

Re: Application, File No. 49,285

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is to advise you that Edgewater HOA has filed the application referred to above for a permit to
appropriate 28 acre-feet of groundwater per calendar year for irrigation use to be diverted at a maximum rate
of 75 gallons per minute. The proposed point of diversion is an existing well located as follows:

One (1) in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SE% NWY%4
NEY4), of Section 27, Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas.

A map is enclosed indicating the location of the proposed point of diversion. Records in this office
indicate that you may have a well or wells in this vicinity and you are notified of receipt of this application in
order that you may be fully informed of the proposed location of the applicant's point of diversion and

- proposed use of water. Consideration will be given to comments or other information which you desire to
submit to this office within 15 days from the date of this letter. :

If you have any questions or comments, you may also contact me at (785) 564-6640. Ifyou call,
please reference the file number so I can help you more efficiently.

~ Sincerely,

b, M0

Erin McGrogan
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

Enclosure

pc: Stafford Field Office
GMD2 FILE COPY
Edgewater HOA ' '

™
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Michelle Moore
5911 W. 45th Street North
Wichita, KS 67205
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49285

WATER RESCURCES Wichita Cagle
PROEIVED mk,;nsasooom »v
NOV 8 0 2005 aun-vn-ln-.-ma i o
LEGAL PROOF OF PUBLICATION
MFAG_RICULT RW Tdentification PO Amount Cols ~ Lines
454118 0001911905 | PUBLIC NOTICE File Nos. 49,284 and 49 $880.50 1 50
Attention: In The STATE OF KANSAS
HOA MANAGEMENT SERVICES TTIOAVIT OF LA

900 N TYLER STE7
WICHITA, KS 67212

PUBLIC NOTICE '

File Nos. 49,284 and 49,285
Page 2

Edgewaler Homeowner's Association of Wichi-
to, Kansas has filed wilh the Division of Waler
Resources, Kansas Depariment of Agriculture,
two applications for a 'pqrmut lo appropriate
roundwaler for beneficial use, identified as
File No. 49,284 gnd 49,285. The following
isa descr:p‘ion of each of the applications:

File No. 49,284: One (1) well localed in the
Northwest Quaorier of the Northwest Quorler
of the Northeast Quarter and,

File No. 49,285: One (1) well located in the
Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter
of the Northeast Quarier, both located in Sec-
tnon 27, Township 26 South, Range 1 West,
Sedgwick Counly, Kansos,

The waler will be used for irrigationon @
acres of landscaping areas within the subdivi-
sion for the proposed quantily of 28 acre-feet .
per yoar. The landscaping areas are located

in the Northeast Quarter and Northwes! Quard
ter of Section 27, Township 26 South, Range

1 West, Sedlgwlgﬁ County, Kansas. These are

exsting wells within the subdivision which is lo-
cated at the corer of West 45th S1. Nort

ond North Hoover Road in Wichita, Kansas.

Any interested is invited to_submit 1o this
oﬂuyc:s on or beﬁggySept:t'n r 251 % Swrit-

ten

comments as 1o whether Application File Nos.
49 284 and 49,285 should be approved or
not o';?mve.d. ersons submilling comments
should specially indicate thesr inferest in the
opplications in'a cleor and conase manner.

Application File Nos. 49,284 and 49,285 are
on fite and available for public inspection in
the office of the Chief Engineer, Division of
Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agri-
cullure 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhal-

tan, Kansas 66502.

.............................................................

3 Insertions

Beginning issue of: 08/21/2015

Ending issue of: 09/04/2015

STATE OF KANSAS)
.88

County of Sedgwick)

i Mark Fletchall, of lawful age, being first duly
; sworn, deposeth and saith: That he is
i Record Clerk of The Wichita Eagle, a daily
i newspaper published in the City of Wichita,
i County of Sedgwick, State of Kansas, and

having a general paid circulation on a daily
basis in said County, which said newspaper

i has been continuously and uninterruptedly
i published in said County for more than one
i year prior to the first publication of the notice
; hereinafter mentioned, and which said
i newspaper has been entered as second
; class mail matter at the United States Post
i Office in Wichita, Kansas, and which said
i newspaper is not a trade, religious or
i fraternal publication and that a notice of a
i true copy is hereto attached was published
i in the regular and entire Morning issue of
! said The Wichita Eagle from 8/21/2015 to
; 09/04/2015.

| cgrtify (or declare) under the penalty of
i perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

| DATED: 0/26/2015

4

(Siéngtu ipal Clel

Wur

{ Nofary Public Sedgwick County, Kansas

RACHEL M. WILSON
JON EXPIRES
June 15, 2016




44995

1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback

August 6, 2015

ATTN DANIEL CLEMENT
800 E FIRST SUITE 400
WICHITA KS 67202

1073
BURNS AND MCDONNELL . E’ .
Y

Re: Application File Nos. 49,284 and 49,285
Dear Mr. Clement:

Upon reviewing the referenced applications for permit to appropriate groundwater for irrigation use, it was determined
that notification of potential nearby well owners would be best accomplished by publication of a public notice.

Enclosed is a copy of a notice to be published in a local newspaper once per week for three consecutive weeks at the
applicant’s expense. Copies of the notice as published are to be submitted within two weeks of the final publication date,
or you may arrange for the newspaper to provide an affidavit of publication, which should be forwarded to us.

If the date given in the notice does not allow at least 15 days for public comment following the final publication date, this
office should be contacted for permission to revise the date in the notice to allow adequate time for comments.

Should you have any questions regarding your applications, please feel free to contact me at (785) 564-6639.

Sincerely
tin. MEAoacun
Erin McGrogan

Environmental Scientist :
Water Appropriation Program

Enc: EMC

PC: Edgewater HOA 900 N Tyler Suite 7 Wichita KS 67212
Stafford Field Office
GMD No. 2

This institution is an equal opportunity employer and provider.

Topeka o Kansas City . Manhattan o Garden City e Parsons e Stafford e Stockton




F, IL B
PUBLIC NOTICE L Op ¥V
File Nos. 49,284 and 49,285 )

Page 2

Edgewater Homeowner’s Association of Wichita, Kansas has filed with the Division of Water Resources,
Kansas Department of Agriculture, two applications for a permit to appropriate groundwater for
beneficial use, identified as File No. 49,284 and 49,285. The following is a description of each of the
applications:

File No. 49,284: One (1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter and, ‘

File No. 49,285: One (1) well located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter, both located in Section 27, Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas,

The water will be used for irrigation on 9 acres of landscaping areas within the subdivision for the
proposed quantity of 28 acre-feet per year. The landscaping areas are located in the Northeast Quarter and
- Northwest Quarter of Section 27, Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas. These
are existing wells within the subdivision which is located at the corner of West 45® St. North and North
Hoover Road in Wichita, Kansas.

Any interested party is invited to submit to this office on or before September 21, 2015 written
comments as to whether Application File Nos. 49,284 and 49,285 should be approved or not approved.
Persons submitting comments should specially indicate their interest in the applications in a clear and
concise manner.

Application File Nos. 49,284 and 49,285 are on file and available for public inspection in the office of the
Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture 1320 Research Park
Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502.
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Dec. 21. 2009 11:59AM  HARP WELL & PUMP SRVS 3167220024 ' No. 6309 P
L - WATER WELL RECORD Form WWC-5 KSA 82a-1212
LﬂLbCA‘HON OF WATER WELL: FRAGTION SECTION NUMEER|  TOWNSHIP NUMBER RANGE HUMBER
Sedgwick NE 14 NW 144 NE 14 27 T 26 S R IW Bw
|Dislance and direclion from naa/esl lown o7 Gty sireel address of wel If localed within city?
Behind 6101 W, Driftwood _ Wichita, Kansas
g WATER WELL OWNER: RUSSELL, J., DEVELOPMENT & MANAGEMENT, INC. »
RR#,ST, ADDRESS, 80X #  P.O. Box 75337 Baard ol Agficuliure, Division of Waler Resoures
oy, sTaTe:  Wichita, Kangas ZIP CODE: Apphication Number:
3] Locare weLL's LocaTio F_]DEPTH QF COMPLETED WELL: S0 fl ELEVATION:
WITH AN "X* IN SECTION BOX:
N Depth of groundwaler Encounlerad: (8 fl. ft.
l ! Y’ WE 'S QTATIC WATER | FVFI ‘0 EY AR AW 1 ANIN QUIREANE MEAQHIBEN NMAl maldalie 212/00
L - Ny - = - -Ne- - - Pump test dala:  Well waler was fu aflar hours of pumping @ gpm
K ! ! 4 Esl. Yield: gpm Well waler was 0, afler hours of pumplng @ gpm
S wi—t - £ | Bore Hole Diameler 12 n o S0 v and in. o .
- ‘_‘ _:_ WELLWATERTODEIBER AR | oo ooy - sose v g wug. 3 Dimenivatng o 2L Iiaetom ot
I : 2 Wigation 4, Indusirial 6. Oll field waler supply 8. Alr conditioning 10. Monl{oring well tesTwell
s Was a chemicalhacleriological sample submilied (o Depariment? YES CNO D : IMyes, what mo/daylyr was esmple
submllied Was Waler Well Disinfecied? NO
ﬂ TYPE OF CASING USED: 5. Wrought iron 7. Fibarglass 9. Olher (Specity below) ~ CASING JOINTS: Threaded
1. Stee! 3. RPM (SR) SDR-26 Weided Clamped
4. ABS 8. Asbeslos-Cemanl 8. Concrele lile
Blank casing dlameter 5 i o 30 =, Dla. in. to n, Dia. - in. o w
Casing height above land surface: 12 i, weight 235 s/t Wall thickness or gauge No. 214
TYPE OF SCREEN OR PERFORATION MATERIAL:
1. Steel 3. Swinless Sles! 5. Fiberglass 9. ABS 11. Other {specify)
2. Brass 4. Gaivanized 8. Concrale Tile 8. RMP (SR) 10. Asbeslos-Cement 12. None uted (open hole)
SCREEN OR PERFORATION OPENINGS ARE:
1. Continuous slot 3. Mill siot 5. Gauzed wrapped 7. Torch cut 9. Drilied holes 11. None ( open hole)
2. Louvered shuller 4. Key punched 6. Wire wrapped 10. Olher (spacify)
SCREEN - PERFORATION INTERVAL From 30 n lo 50 ., From f o it
From fi. lo f., From ft. lo .
GRAVEL PACK INTERVALS: From 24 R o 50 . From n to .
From n to R, - From f. lo ft.
6 | GROUT MATERIALS: 1 Npal coment 2. Cement Grout 3. Bentonlls Other  bentonite hole plug
Groul Intenvals:  From 4 N o 24 1, From I lo fi., From . to t
What Is lhe nearesl source of possidle contamination:
1. Sepfic tank 4, Lateral fines 7. Pit privy 10. Liveslock pens 13. insecliclde storage 15. Oil welliGas well
2. Sewer finss 5. Gess Pool 8. Sewage lagoon 11. Fus! storage 14, Abandon water well 18- Olher (specify below)
6. Seepage pit 9. Fead yard 12. Fertllizer storage
Direction from orth How many feet? 10 ft. plus
From To | LITHOLOGIC LOG From To LITHOLOGIC LOG
i) o i
3
10 |
|18 |
20 |

[ 40 |

AN P Won Foae o
- TR EREw per J

ﬂ Conleaclor's or Landowner's Certificalion: This waler well was 1. 2. reconsiructed or 3.  plugged j u}nd?r rfyjqrjaddion and
JESNE 2 LUy
wat complalad on (mo/day/year) 2/13/2009 and this record is lrue to the besl of my knowlsdge and belis!. T GV
Kansag Waler Well Caniractor’s License No. 236 This water well record was compleled on (mo/day/year}-. . . 2[1;3[3%&._1 TURE

under he business name of Harp Well and Pump Service by (signalura) Todd, S_ H M‘p :
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December 19, 2014

David Barfield

Chief Engineer W

Kansas Department of Agriculture — Division of Water Resources ATERREZEISV%%RCES
1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 FEB 12 2015
Re: New Appropriation Applications — Edgewater HOA KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

Dear Mr. Barfield:

Attached are two applications for irrigation use for the Edgewater HOA. The Edgewater HOA covers a ‘
small residential development located in Maize, KS. There are two existing water rights‘};pag_gxe H“O,/S}‘5
utilizes to irrigate community open spaces within the subdivision (Water Permit Nos. 47656 and 47657 ).
Water appropriatig(ilé%l% has an annual appropriation of 7.54 acre-feet and an approved place of use of
5.8 acres, and #4 as an annual appropriation of 4.16 acre-feet and an approved place of use of 3.2
acres. Because of the extremely sandy soils at this location, the HOA has not been successful at
maintaining the quality turf that is required in this subdivision under the existing appropriations.
Therefore, the HOA is submitting new applications that will increase the amount of water available under
new appropriations. The proposed wells will remain identical to those currently in use and it is requested
that upon approval of the enclosed applications that Water Permit Nos. 47656 and 47657 be dismissed.
The attached applications request a net appropriation total of 28 acre-feet when combined, and the place
of use for each application will combined and identical. The combined place of use will result in a total
irrigated area of 9 acres.

We recognize that the requested quantities exceed the typical allotment per acre for the area, however as
previously noted, this site has extremely sandy soils requiring additional irrigation to maintain soil
moisture within the rooting zone. The sandy soils at this site also indicate that a significant portion of the
water applied during irrigation is returning to the aquifer as infiltration.

K.A R 5-3-20(c) indicates that a quantity above the established maximum reasonable annual amount can
be exceeded if the applicant can demonstrate that an increased demand is needed for a specialty crop (in
this case turf and not traditional large scale row crops). The quantities requested reflect the historic
required amount of water pumped during a single year for turf maintenance. We feel that the amount
requested is not wasteful and will not otherwise prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest
based on the relatively low quantity and pumping rate.

Please feel free to contact our office directly with any questions,

Daniel Clement
DWC/dwce

Enclosures

800 E. First Street, Suite 400 » Wichita, KS 67202
Tel: 316 941 3921 * Fax: 316 941-4730 * www.burnsmcd.com




FEE SCHEDULE

1. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, except for domestic use, shall be (see
paragraph No. 2 below if requesting storage):

ACRE-FEET FEE
0-100 $200.00
101-320 $300.00
More than 320 $300.00 plus $20.00 for each additional 100

acre-feet or any part thereof.

2. The fee for an application in which storage is requested, except for domestic use, shall be:

ACRE-FEET FEE
0-250 $200.00
More than 250 $200.00 plus $20.00 for each additional 250
acre-feet of storage or any part
thereof.

Note: If an application requests both direct use and storage, the fee charged shall be as determined under No. 1
or No. 2 above, whichever is greater, but not both fees.

3. The fee for an application for a permit to appropriate water for water power or dewatering purposes shall be
$100.00 plus $200.00 for each 100 cubic feet per second, or part thereof, of the diversion rate requested.

Note: The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay the statutorily required field inspection fee of
$400.00 when construction of the works for diversion has been completed, except that for applications
filed on or after July 1, 2009, for works constructed for sediment control use and for evaporation from a
groundwater pit for industrial use shall be accompanied by a field inspection fee of $200.00.

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO THE KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

ATTENTION

A Water Conservation Plan may be required per K.S.A. 82a-733. A statement that your application for permit to
appropriate water may be subject to the minimum desirable streamflow requirements per K.S.A. 82a-703a, b, and
¢ may also be required from you. After the Division of Water Resources has had the opportunity to review your
application, you will be notified whether or not you will need to submit a Water Conservation Plan. You also may
be required to install a water flow meter or water stage measuring device on your diversion works prior to diverting
water. There may be other special conditions or Groundwater Management District regulations that you will need
to comply with if this application is approved.

CONVERSION FACTORS
1 acre-foot equals 325,851 gallons

1 million gallons equal 3.07 acre-feet WATER RESOURCES

RECEIVED

FEB 12 2015

YeAININEG|

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE




Phone: (785) 564-6700

Fax: (785)564-6777
1320 Research Park Drive . Email: ksag@kda.ks.gov
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture www.agriculture.ks.gov

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary Sam Brownback, Governor

February 16, 2015

EDGEWATER HOA
PO BOX 75337
WICHITA KS 67205

RE: Application
File No. 49285
Dear Sir or Madam:

Your application for permit to appropriate water in 27-26-1-W in Sedgwick County, was received and has
been assigned the file number noted above.

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the
order they were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. Once
review of your application has begun, we will contact you, if additional information is required.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included
below, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the application is unlawful. Once approved, compliance
with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservation of the water resources of
Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of
water for the purpose of domestic use, . .. it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to
appropriate water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water
in_accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any
condition of a vested right, appropriation right or an approved application for a permit to appropriate
water for beneficial use.

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor. ..

A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not
to exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6643. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

(Ao

Brent Turney, L.G.
Change Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

BAT: dlw
pc: STAFFORD Field Office
GMD

SCANNED




Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2

Safe Yield Evaluation #49285 for Edgewater HOA
SENWNE (4149'N & 1564'W) 27-26S-01W, Sedgwick County

Prepared By: Stephen Flaherty Date: 4/20/2016
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Map Legend’
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SAFE YIELD EVALUATION #49285 Edgewater
LOCATION: SENWNE (4149'N & 1564'W) 27-26S-01W, Sedgwick County
SPECIAL USE AREA: None
EVALUATION DATE:- 4/20/2016

Total Areas: 4,945 acres; Area in 3 inch discharge zone: 0 acres; Area in 6 inch discharge zone: 4,945 acres

FILE_ID WELL_ID TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION QUALIFIER USE AUTHQUANTITY
A04240000 2581 26S 01W 20 1880375 IND 15
A04571900 3124 26S 01w 29 49511104 REC 0.5
A04423900 2773 26S 01w 22 35293479 REC 20
A04098100 471 26S 01w 21 12951980 REC 70
A04504300 2975 26S 01W 28 6751595 REC 18.33
A04365700 2660 26S 01w 23 31893085 REC 97
A01527300 962 26S 01w 22 39601320 IRR 158
A047518IR 3656 26S 01w 23 43002640 IRR 13
A047518RE 3657 26S 01w 23 43002640 REC 70
A04681000 3459 26S 01w 21 16233397 REC 9.4
A04745700 3637 26S 01w 27 46692050 IRR 4.16
A04616200 3257 26S 01w 28 21952353 REC 4.33
A04616300 3258 26S 01w 28 18591996 REC 2.48
A20109138 3752 26S 01w 14 11004200 IND 552

A026130D1IR 3735 26S 01w 21 39603921 IRR 69.82
A026130D1IN 3736 26S 01w 21 37003100 IRR 46.67
A04645300 3356 26S 01w 28 953228 IRR 7.74
A04645400 3358 26S 01w 28 21905180 IRR 11.17
A04480800 2898 26S 01w 28 41503800 IND 78.3
A92911000 718 26S 01w 15 13200550 HYD 309
A04745600 3636 26S 01w 27 41491564 IRR 7.54
A20149062 4858 26S 01w 22 12201270 HYD 1066
A026130D2 1323 26S 01w 21 39603921 IRR 46.55
A00552400 307 26S 01w 15 13864620 REC 67
A04082600 1215 26S 01w 15 13200550 IND 150.06
A04083000 1219 26S 01w 27 14001600 REC 99
A04120900 45 26S 01w 14 11004200 IND 100
A20109084 3704 26S 01w 23 13203960 HYD 2386
A04761500 3708 26S 01w 27 43301540 IND 19.9
A20109067 3671 26S 01w 21 37003100 HYD 371.2
A04108400 594 26S 01w 16 7923828 REC 55
A04094600 1094 26S 01w 15 16062674 IND 97
A04600300 3202 26S 01w 23 13203960 IND 600
A20019068 2929 26S 01w 28 41503800 HYD 345
A04515600 2958 26S 01w 28 10443946 REC 26
A04928400P 4869 26S 01w 27 46692050 IRR 28
A04640900 3344 26S 01w 20 4800552 IND 29.69
A04883600 4156 26S 01w 22 12201270 IND 150
A04928500P 4870 26S 01w 27 41491564 IRR 28
Allowable Appropriations 2,472.50 Total Existing Appropriation 7,228.84
Small User Quantity 0 Non Consumptive Appropriations 5,029.20
Remaining SUQ 45 Consumptive Appropriations 2,199.64
Note- Values are in acre-feet Available Appropriations WATER RES%@.
SCANNED MAY 19 2018

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2

Spacing Evaluation #49285 Edgewater
SENWNE (4149'N & 1564'W) 27-26S-01W, Sedgwick County

P N
% Permit no. 48836
place of use
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T26S

R1W
. Map Legend
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///] Authorized Place of Use @ Proposed Hollow Nikkel SWQUA [/
] Bedrock Point of Diversion McPherson IGUCA [/
A Exisw% Enhanced Well Spacing Area AN\
i RCES .
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316-835-2224, equusbeds@gmd2.org

SCANNED MAY 19 2016

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
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Proposed Well Site
Identical to #47456
Sec 27, T26S, R1W
4149'N & 1564' W
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